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January 14, 2026 

Board of Supervisors 
The District Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Board of Supervisors of The District Community Development District will hold a Special 
Meeting on January 21, 2026 at 12:00 p.m., at Kimley Horn, 12740 Gran Bay Parkway West, 
Suite 2350, Jacksonville, Florida 32258. The agenda is as follows: 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Public Comments: Agenda Items (limited to 3 minutes per individual) 

3. Consider Appointment of Supervisor(s) to Vacant Seat 1 and Seat 2; Terms Expire 
November 2026 

• Administration of Oath of Office to Appointed Supervisors (the following will be 
provided in a separate package) 

A. Required Ethics Training and Disclosure Filing 

• Sample Form 1 2023/Instructions 

  B. Membership, Obligations and Responsibilities 

C. Guide to Sunshine Amendment and Code of Ethics for Public Officers and 
Employees 

D. Form 8B: Memorandum of Voting Conflict for County, Municipal and 
other Local Public Officers 

4. Consideration of Resolution 2026-01, Electing and Removing Officers of the District and 
Providing for an Effective Date 

5. Consideration of Duval Asphalt Products, Inc. Proposal for RiversEdge Top Lift QUO-
05676-W3H5M9[Final Layer of Asphalt for CDD Roads] 

6. Consideration of M&J Striping Estimate #24934 for Pavement Markings 

ATTENDEES: 
Please identify yourself each 
time you speak to facilitate 
accurate transcription of 
meeting minutes. 

NOTE: Meeting Time 

https://thedistrictcdd.org/
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7. Phase 3B Construction Project 

 A.  Update on Status 

8. Consideration of Liberty Landscape Supply Landscape and Irrigation Maintenance 
Agreement (Streetscape) 

9. Ratification Items 

 A. UCC Group, Inc. Change Orders for Phase 3B - CRA Project (Parks, Riverwalk and 
 Streetscape Improvements) 

  I. Change Order No. 28 

  II.  Change Order No. 29 

  III. Change Order No. 30 

 B. UCC Group, Inc. Change Orders for Phase 3B - CDD Project (Streetscape 
 Improvements) 

  I. Change Order No. 28 

  II.  Change Order No. 29 

  III. Change Order No. 31 REV 1 

10. Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of November 30, 2025 

11. Approval of November 17, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes 

12. Staff Reports 

 A. District Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP 

 B. District Engineer: Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 

 C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: February 16, 2026 at 1:30 PM 

o QUORUM CHECK 

SEAT 1   IN PERSON   PHONE  NO 

SEAT 2   IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 3 ROBERT MIZELL  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 4 ROSE BOCK  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 5 KURT VON DER OSTEN  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

13. Board Members’ Comments/Requests 
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14. Public Comments: Non-Agenda Items (limited to 3 minutes per individual) 

15. Adjournment 

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 
(561) 719-8675 or Andrew Kantarzhi at (415) 516-2161. 

Sincerely, 

Craig Wrathell 
District Manager  

FOR BOARD MEMBERS AND STAFF TO ATTEND BY TELEPHONE 
CALL-IN NUMBER: 1-888-354-0094 

PARTICIPANT PASSCODE: 413 553 5047 



THE DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

3 



THE DISTRICT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OATH OF OFFICE 
 

 
I,____________________________, A CITIZEN OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND OF THE UNITED 
STATES OF AMERICA, AND BEING EMPLOYED BY OR AN OFFICER OF THE DISTRICT COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND A RECIPIENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS AS SUCH EMPLOYEE OR OFFICER, 
DO HEREBY SOLEMNLY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT I WILL SUPPORT THE CONSTITUTION OF THE 
UNITED STATES AND OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Board Supervisor  
 
          

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF OATH BEING TAKEN 
 
 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ______________________ 
 
 The foregoing oath was administered before me by means of ▢ physical presence or ▢ 
online notarization on this ___ day of _______________, 20__, by 
_________________________________, who personally appeared before me , and is personally 
known to me or has produced _________________________ as identification, and is the person 
described in and who took the aforementioned oath as a Member of the Board of Supervisors of 
The District Community Development District and acknowledged to and before me that he/she 
took said oath for the purposes therein expressed. 
 
(NOTARY SEAL) 

_________________________________________ 
Notary Public, State of Florida 

Print Name: _______________________________ 

Commission No.: ___________ Expires: ________ 
 
 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
MAILING ADDRESS:  Home  Office County of Residence __________________ 
    
____________________________________   ______________________   ________________________ 
Street     Phone                                        Fax 
 
_______________________________________ ____________________________________________ 
City, State, Zip   Email Address 
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RESOLUTION 2026-01 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT THE DISTRICT ELECTING AND 
REMOVING OFFICERS OF THE DISTRICT AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the District Community Development District (the “District”) is a local unit of 
special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the District’s Board of Supervisors desires to elect and remove Officers of the 
District. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE DISTRICT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT THAT: 

 

 SECTION 1. The following is/are elected as Officer(s) of the District effective January 
21, 2026 
 

 is elected Chair 

 is elected Vice Chair 

 is elected Assistant Secretary 

 is elected Assistant Secretary 

 is elected Assistant Secretary 

  
SECTION 2. The following Officer(s) shall be removed as Officer(s) as of January 21, 

2026: 
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SECTION 3.  The following prior appointments by the Board remain unaffected by this 
Resolution: 

 

Craig Wrathell is Secretary 

Cindy Cerbone is Assistant Secretary 

Andrew Kantarzhi is Assistant Secretary 

Craig Wrathell is Treasurer 

Jeff Pinder is Assistant Treasurer 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of January, 2026. 
 
ATTEST:  THE DISTRICT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT 
 
 
 
________________________________  ________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
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 Duval Asphalt Products, Inc. 
7544 Phillips Highway 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 
(904) 296-2020 
(904) 296-6574 fax 

PROPOSAL: RiversEdge Top Lift 

To: Property: 
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 

8657 Baypine Rd. suite 300 2010 Prudential Drive 

Jacksonville, FL 32256 Jacksonville, FL 32207 

Phone: (904) 828-3900 

Fax: (904) 367-1692

Proposal Date: Dec 12, 2025 Quote ID: 

Effective From: 12/12/2025 Effective To: 

QUO-0567

1/11/2026

6-W3H5M9 (Rev. 1) 

Line No. Product 

10 Asphalt | Approx. 17020 Sq Yds @ $10.01 / Sq Yd 

Price

$170,370.20 

Approval 
(your initials) 

Install approx. 17,020 SqYds of SP 9.5 asphalt mix with an average depth of 1". 

• Includes 1 mobilization. 
• This line item calls for 1,021.20 budgeted tons based on size and designed thickness. 
• Price is based on an average depth of 1" to be installed.  However, due to city requirements (with 
a zero under tolerance policy) of 3% minimum cross slopes and .25" curb lip there may be asphalt 
over runs. These over runs will be billed at $138 per ton delivered and installed. 
• Unless specified otherwise, this quote and price are only valid to be accepted if the quote is signed 
and the work completed within 30 days of the effective from date on this quote. 
Additional Tons for Bottom Lift Repairs | $2,760.00 
Additional tons for repairs to bottom lift needed prior to top lift installation. 

Approx. 20 tons at $138 per ton 

Drainage is not implied or guaranteed by this quote. It is understood that Duval Asphalt will receive compensation for any drainage related
work. This quote is figured without adding money for rework of areas lacking sufficient pitch to allow for drainage. As a contingency, $450
per hour with a 4 hour minimum should be factored for drainage adjustment. 2%, or greater, prevailing pitch is required for complete drainage. 

Prime is $.65 per SY with a 1,500 SY minimum per mob. Anything under 1,500 SY is $4.75 per Gl for material plus a $500 mob. All Prime is 
scheduled thru Allen Shirley at (904) 219-7447.

 Estimated Total (assuming all $173,130.20 
line items) 

Changing the Way you Look at Asphalt http://www.duvalasphalt.com   Page 1 
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The terms contained in  Exhibit A are hereby fully incorporated by 
reference into this proposal 

THIS CONTRACT IS CONTINGENT ONLY UPON CREDIT APPROVAL BY DUVAL ASPHALT PRODUCTS. 

TERMS - NET 30 DAYS ANY PAYMENTS NOT RECEIVED BY THAT TIME SHALL BEAR INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 1 1/2 % 
PER MONTH, AND CUSTOMER ALSO AGREE TO PAY DUVAL ASPHALT PRODUCTS, INC. COST AND EXPENSES OF 
COLLECTION, FOR ANY BREACH OF THIS PROPOSAL, INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS FEES WHETHER OR NOT A 
SUIT IS FILED. NO RETAINAGE IS TO BE WITHHELD FROM PAYMENTS DUE FROM THIS CONTRACT. ALL PAYMENTS DUE 
HEREUNDER SHALL BE MADE AT THE OFFICES OF DUVAL ASPHALT PRODUCTS, INC. OR BY MAIL. 

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL - THE ABOVE OR ATTACHED PRICES AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE SATISFACTORY AND ARE 
HEREBY ACCEPTED. YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO DO THE WORK AS SPECIFIED. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, ACCEPTED BY: 

Duval Asphalt Products, Inc. Signature ____________________________ 
Justin Joiner 

E-mail: jjoiner@duvalasphalt.com Name ________________________________ 

Cell Phone: 9047532334 
Title _________________________________ 

Date _________________________________ 

Changing the Way you Look at Asphalt http://www.duvalasphalt.com   Page 2 
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Exhibit A 
 1. Any damage to our work will be repaired on a cost plus 20% basis. 

2. All work is guaranteed to be installed as specified. Duval Asphalt warranties the installation of pavement / sealcoating against defects in material and 
workmanship for (1) year from date of completion. 

3. Asphalt is a flexible pavement, unless otherwise noted, Duval Asphalt does not guarantee against ponding water or make provisions for the repair of such areas 
under this contract. 

4. Duval Asphalt requires a representative of your company be on-site during project operations in order to resolve any related issues. 

5. Changes to contract quantity in excess of 10 percent (10%) will result in adjustment of unit prices.  

6. Permits, bonds, testing, layout, saw cutting, maintenance of traffic, and striping, are not included unless otherwise noted in the scope of this contract. 

7. Dumpsters must be removed from pavement surface and irrigation systems must be turned off 24 hours prior to start of project.  Any delay or change in schedule 
by owner or owner’s representative after Duval Asphalt has mobilized on site, such as base not being ready or wet pavement due to irrigation being left on, will result 
in a re-mobilization charge of $3,500 for paving and $1,250 for sealcoating.  Quotes based on one mobilization unless stated otherwise. 

8. Changes to a project that require additional days of work are to be priced on an individual basis. The mobilization charge above in #7 is not sufficient or applicable 
to add additional days of work. 

9. A two-week notice is required, prior to start of project, to schedule job. It is understood that the schedule is subject to change due to inclement weather. 

10. Duval Asphalt is not responsible for damage to underground utilities caused by the normal prosecution of our work. 

11. Installation of new asphalt surfaces will not prevent reflective cracking; no warranty is stated or implied. 

12. Adequate curing period must be allowed in order to minimize scuffing and tearing. Scuffing and tearing of the asphalt will occur in the hot summer months, no 
warranty is stated or implied. 

13. Duval Asphalt does not guarantee against surface defects (i.e., cracking, ponding, settling, etc.) resulting from base installed by others, or areas where 
inadequate base is discovered. 

14. Duval Asphalt recommends the removal and replacement of oil and other solvent deteriorated asphalt. We do not guarantee sealcoat adhesion to raised and 
exposed aggregate, pavements with coquina shell, concrete areas with spilled mortar or other films or coatings, extremely dirty areas or areas containing mold or 
mildew. 

15. Sealed areas shall be barricaded to all traffic. Duval Asphalt is not responsible for damages to sealed areas, sidewalks, or tracking of sealer due to foot traffic 
and or vehicle traffic crossing barricaded areas. Barricades may be opened to traffic no less than 24 hours after application.  

16. Cost of towing vehicles is the responsibility of owner or management. There will be a charge of $250 per hour for sealcoat, and $750 per hour and any trucking 
delay charges for paving and patching. 

17. The removal of unsuitable material such as much, marl, clay, organic material, sand, etc. or the replacement of clean fill, and the removal of vegetation is not 
included in this contract unless otherwise stated. 

18. Quote based on normal non-union rates, no payroll transcripts required, no retainage will be withheld from payments to this contract. Final payment based on in-
place measurements unless otherwise stated as “total investment”. Duval Asphalt is an EOE in accordance with 41CFR 60-250.4(m), 60-741.4 and 61.250.  

19. Contracts are bid at specific thickness, additional material needed to complete project due to curb being cut to deep, base not smooth and level, or unforeseen 
problems will be billed according to contract. 

20. Should customer cancel this contract before work begins, the parties agree that 20% of the proposed contract price will be payable to Duval Asphalt as liquidated 
damages (not as penalty) representing the reasonable admin. Expenses incurred on the project and lost profit. 

21. If during normal completion of scope, inadequate base is discovered, the customer can proceed and void any warranty in affected area and incur no additional 
cost. If corrective action is elected, cost will be determined on a case-by-case basis and will result in additional cost for labor and material. 

22. This quote assumes no testing will be performed and no DOT, or DOT style specifications will be required. DOT specifications cannot be achieved on any project 
outside DOT roadways built entirely with DOT approved processes and material. 

23. Price is based on Duval Asphalt retaining all milled asphalt material to use for recycled content. If prime or owner elect to retain any or all of the milled material, 
asphalt price is subject to change to reflect the need for virgin material substitute. 

July 2021 Revision Initials _________________ 
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Job Information Sheet 
(Please complete entirely with addresses and phone numbers) 

_____Private (not bonded) 
_____Bonded Private or State (bonded by general contractor) 
_____Federal Work (Miller Act) 

ATTACH NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT 
(If one has been recorded) 

Project Name:RiversEdge Top Lift 
Address:  2010 Prudential Drive Jacksonville FL 32207 
Description (if available):  Lot:________Block:________ OR Book:___________

 Page:_______Township:_______Range_________County____________ 

Your Company Name:  Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
Address:  8657 Baypine Rd. suite 300 
City:  Jacksonville  State: FL         Zip:32256 
Phone #:  (904) 828-3900 

General Contractor:  __________________________________________________________ 
Address:  __________________________________________________________________ 
Phone #:  ____________________ 

Name of Company your Contract is with: ________________________________________ 
Address:  __________________________________________________________________ 
Phone #:  ____________________ 

Property Owner:  ______________________________________________________________ 
Address:  __________________________________________________________________ 
Phone #:  ____________________ 

Bonding Company and/or Bond Agent:  __________________________________________ 
Address:  __________________________________________________________________ 
Phone #:  ____________________ 

Bank Name or Funding Source:  _________________________________________________ 
Address:  __________________________________________________________________ 
Contact Name:  ___________________________________ Phone #: ___________________ 

Contract Amount: ______________________ RETAINAGE: ______% 

Changing the Way you Look at Asphalt http://www.duvalasphalt.com   Page 4 
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Estimate 
Date Estimate # 

8/25/2025 24934 
P.O. Box 130 
Bryceville, FL 32009 
dcmains27@gmail.com 

Bill To: 

THE DISTRICT -COMMUNITY DEVELOP. 
DISTRICT 
ATTN: Craig Wrathell, District Manager 
2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Project Name 

RIVERSEDGE (aka THE DISTRICT) 

Contact Terms 

CRAIG NET 10 

Estimator 

JPH / JMH** 

Qty Description Unit Cost Total 

M & J STRIPING, INC. IS PROUD TO BE A J.S.E.B. / L.S.B.E. / W.B.E. 

LOCATION: 805 BROADCAST PLACE / JACKSONVILLE / DUVAL COUNTY 

ALL QUANTITIES  ARE FROM GOOGLE-EARTH & PAST WORK COMPLETED. 
QUANTITIES WILL BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO BILLING. 

UNIT PRICES SHOWN IN THIS ESTIMATE ARE VALID FOR SIX MONTHS FROM 
THE ESTIMATE DATE. 
WE WILL HOLD PRICES LONGER IF POSSIBLE. 

M & J STRIPING, INC. MUST BE ABLE TO COMMENCE SUBSTANTIVE WORK ON 
PROJECTS WITH SUBCONTRACTS AND / OR PURCHASE ORDERS WITHIN 18 
MONTHS AND FINAL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT ANTICIPATED WITHIN 24 
MONTHS. 

ALL M.O.T. (TRAFFIC CONTROL) IS EXCLUDED.  M & J STRIPING DOES NOT 
PROVIDE MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC SERVICES, EQUIPMENT OR PERSONNEL. 

ALL MARKING REMOVAL IS EXCLUDED (NONE SHOWN OR NOTED) 

ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS ARE BID AS FINAL SURFACE TEMPORARY PAINT 
STRIPING & THERMO-PLASTIC STRIPING. 
THERMO-PLASTIC STRIPING TO BE APPLIED AFTER 30 DAYS MINIMUM CURING 
TIME. 
IF TEMPORARY PAINT STRIPING IS NOT DESIRED (CURED ASPHALT 
SURFACES ONLY) A LAYOUT CHARGE WILL BE ADDED TO THERMO-PLASTIC 
UNIT PRICES. 
IF THERMOPLASTIC IS TO BE APPLIED TO CONCRETE SURFACES, A 
CONCRETE PRIMER CHARGE WILL BE ADDED. 

Total 

Page 1 
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Estimate 
Date Estimate # 

8/25/2025 24934 
P.O. Box 130 
Bryceville, FL 32009 
dcmains27@gmail.com 

Bill To: 

THE DISTRICT -COMMUNITY DEVELOP. 
DISTRICT 
ATTN: Craig Wrathell, District Manager 
2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Project Name 

RIVERSEDGE (aka THE DISTRICT) 

Contact Terms 

CRAIG NET 10 

Estimator 

JPH / JMH** 

Qty Description Unit Cost Total 

6 

ALL SIGNS, SIGN REMOVAL AND / OR SIGN RELOCATION IS EXCLUDED. 

EXCLUDE BIKE LANE AND HARDSCAPE STRIPING BEHIND BACK OF CURB. 

SOLID GREEN BIKE LANE SURFACE BETWEEN "ELEPHANT FEET" CROSSWALK 
LINE BID AS PAINT (2 COATS) ONLY - NO THERMOPLASTIC. 
IF THERMOPLASTIC IS DESIRED, ADD: $16.09 PER SF (1956 SF = $31,472.40) 

ONLY STRIPING ON ASPHALT SURFACE INCLUDED. 

EA  Layout and paint TEMPORARY Handicap stall 86.90 521.40 
270 LF Layout and paint TEMPORARY 6" White Skip line. (2' - 4' SKIP) 0.50 135.00 

2,313 LF Layout and paint TEMPORARY 6" White parking line 0.50 1,156.50 
2,500 LF Layout and paint TEMPORARY 6" White Edge Line. 0.50 1,250.00 

820 LF Layout and paint TEMPORARY 6" Yellow Edge Line. 0.50 410.00 
300 LF Layout and paint TEMPORARY 6" Single Yellow Gore Border Line. 0.50 150.00 

3,560 LF Layout and paint TEMPORARY 6" DOUBLE yellow line. 0.99 3,524.40 
80 LF Layout and paint TEMPORARY 12" White Skip line (2' - 2' SKIP) 1.42 113.60 

938 LF Layout and paint TEMPORARY 12" White Standard Crosswalk Line 1.42 1,331.96 
224 LF Layout and paint TEMPORARY 12" White High Emphasis Crosswalk Border line 1.42 318.08 
234 LF Layout and paint 12" x 18" White "Elephant Feet" Crosswalk Line 3.63 849.42 

42 LF Layout and paint TEMPORARY 18" White Yield Bar Line 5.45 228.90 
25 LF Layout and paint TEMPORARY 18" Yellow Gore Hash line 2.16 54.00 

240 LF Layout and paint TEMPORARY 24" White High Emphasis Crosswalk Ladder Line 2.83 679.20 
248 LF Layout and paint TEMPORARY 24" White Stop Bar Line. 2.83 701.84 

1,956 SF  Paint Solid GREEN Bike Lane Surface (2 coats) (NO THERMOPLASTIC) 5.15 10,073.40 
2 EA  Layout and paint TEMPORARY DOT Size Turn Arrow 36.30 72.60 

Total 

Page 2 
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Estimate 
Date Estimate # 

8/25/2025 24934 
P.O. Box 130 
Bryceville, FL 32009 
dcmains27@gmail.com 

Bill To: 

THE DISTRICT -COMMUNITY DEVELOP. 
DISTRICT 
ATTN: Craig Wrathell, District Manager 
2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Project Name 

RIVERSEDGE (aka THE DISTRICT) 

Contact Terms 

CRAIG NET 10 

Estimator 

JPH / JMH** 

Qty Description Unit Cost Total 

THERMO-PLASTIC STRIPING TO BE APPLIED AFTER 30 DAYS MINIMUM CURING 
TIME. 

6 EA  Install thermo-plastic handicap stall w/PREFORMED THERMO-PLASTIC SYMBOL 
& BLUE LINES (includes required primer) 

798.60 4,791.60 

270 LF White 6" thermo-plastic SKIP line (2' - 4' SKIP) 2.07 558.90 
2,313 LF White 6" thermo-plastic Parking line. 2.07 4,787.91 
2,500 LF White 6" thermo-plastic EDGE line 2.07 5,175.00 

820 LF Yellow 6" thermo-plastic EDGE line 2.07 1,697.40 
300 LF Yellow 6" thermo-plastic Single Gore Border line 2.07 621.00 

3,560 LF Yellow 6"  thermo-plastic DOUBLE line 4.14 14,738.40 
80 LF White 12" thermo-plastic Skip line (2' - 2' SKIP) 4.14 331.20 

938 LF White 12" thermo-plastic Standard Crosswalk line 4.14 3,883.32 
224 LF White 12" thermo-plastic High Emphasis Crosswalk Border line 4.14 927.36 
234 LF White 12" x 18" thermo-plastic "Elephant Feet" Crosswalk Line 9.80 2,293.20 

42 LF White 18" thermo-plastic Yield bar line 13.92 584.64 
25 LF Yellow 18" thermo-plastic Gore Hash line 6.30 157.50 

240 LF White 24" thermo-plastic High Emphasis Crosswalk Ladder line 8.27 1,984.80 
248 LF White 24" thermo-plastic Stop bar line 8.27 2,050.96 

2 

220 

EA  White thermo-plastic DOT Size Turn Arrow 

EA  Supply and install Bi-directional (Amber / Amber) RPM 

93.50 

9.99 

187.00 

2,197.80 
9 EA  Supply and install Bi-directional (Blue / Blue) RPM @ Hydrant locations. 10.65 95.85 

MINIMUM DAILY MOBILIZATION CHARGES WILL APPLY IF / WHEN QUANTITY OF 
WORK AVAILABLE FOR COMPLETION DOES NOT MEET MINIMUM DAILY 
CHARGE AMOUNTS. 
MINIMUM DAILY CHARGE - PAINT  -  $650.00 (M- F, DAYLIGHT HOURS) 
MINIMUM DAILY CHARGE - THERMO-PLASTIC - $1100.00 (1 COLOR) / $1350.00 (2 
COLORS) (M-F, DAYLIGHT HOURS) 
MINIMUM DAILY CHARGE - SEALCOAT - $1250.00 (M-F, DAYLIGHT HOURS) 

Total 

Page 3 
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Estimate 
Date Estimate # 

8/25/2025 24934 
P.O. Box 130 
Bryceville, FL 32009 
dcmains27@gmail.com 

Bill To: 

THE DISTRICT -COMMUNITY DEVELOP. 
DISTRICT 
ATTN: Craig Wrathell, District Manager 
2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Project Name 

RIVERSEDGE (aka THE DISTRICT) 

Contact Terms 

CRAIG NET 10 

Estimator 

JPH / JMH** 

Qty Description Unit Cost Total 

ANY ITEM OR SERVICE NOT LISTED IN ABOVE DESCRIPTIONS IS DEEMED 
EXCLUDED. 
THE ABOVE ESTIMATE INCLUDES NO TRAFFIC CONTROL (MOT), MARKING 
REMOVAL, CORE DRILLS, BOLLARDS, DECORATIVE, POWDERCOATED OR 
F.D.O.T. SIGNS OR POSTS, SIGN REMOVAL OR RELOCATION, APPLIED 
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES OR POST THERMO-PLASTIC APPLICATION 
RETRO-REFLECTIVITY TESTING. 
IF TEMPORARY PAINT STRIPING IS NOT DESIRED (CURED ASPHALT 
SURFACES ONLY) A LAYOUT CHARGE WILL BE ADDED TO THERMO-PLASTIC 
UNIT PRICES. 
ALL THERMO-PLASTIC MATERIAL & REFLECTIVE MEDIA USED BY M. & J. 
STRIPING, INC. MEETS OR EXCEEDS FLORIDA D.O.T. REQUIREMENTS.  ON 
OCCASION, CITY, COUNTY OR STATE ENTITIES MAY RANDOMLY REQUEST 
POST-APPLICATION RETRO-REFLECTOMETER READINGS.  THE MINIMUM 
CHARGE FOR THIS SERVICE IS $1600.00, DEPENDING UPON PROJECT 
LOCATION. 

Total $68,634.14 

Page 4 
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LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 
(Streetscape) 

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into on December l, 2025 
("Effective Date''), by and between: 

DISTRICT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT. a local unit of special-purpose 
government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, whose mailing 
address is c/o Wrathell, Hunt & Associates. LLC. 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, 
Boca Raton. Florida 33431 (the "District"), and 

FERNANDINA MULCH & STONE, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, 
D.B.A. LIBERTY LANDSCAPE SUPPLY, with an address of 13385 North Main Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32218 ("Contractor"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the District was established for the purpose of planning. financing, 
constructing. operating and/or maintaining certain infrastructure, including landscaping and 
irrigation; and 

WHEREAS, the District has a need to retain an independent contractor to provide landscape 
and irrigation maintenance services for certain lands within and around the District: and 

WHEREAS, Contractor submitted a proposal and represents that it is qualified, willing and 
capable to serve as a landscape and irrigation maintenance contractor and provide such services to 
the District. 

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, 
it is agreed that Contractor is hereby retained. authorized. and instructed by the District to perform 
in accordance with the following covenants and conditions, which both the District and Contractor 
have agreed upon: 

1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS. The recitals stated above are true and correct and 
by this reference are incorporated herein as a material part of this Agreement. 

2. CONTRACTOR OB LIGATIONS. 

A. Scope of Services. Contractor shall provide the services described in the 
Scope of Services attached hereto as Exhibit A ("Work"), for the STREETSCAPE 
MAINTENANCE area identified in the Landscape Maintenance Map attached hereto as 
Exhibit B (the ··Landscape Maintenance Area..). both of \\-hich are incorporated herein 
by this reference. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the Landscape Maintenance 
Area may be reasonably adjusted, in the sole discretion of the District, to accurately reflect 
areas of the Work actually being performed. which adjustments shall not result in change 
in the price for the Work as reflected in Contractor's fee summary attached hereto as 
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Exhibit C ("Fee Summary") and incorporated herein by this reference. Should any work 
and/or services be required which are not specified in this Agreement or any amendments, 
addenda, or change orders but which are neve1theless necessary for the proper provision of 
services to the District, such work or services shall be fully performed by Contractor as if 
described and delineated in this Agreement. 

B. Acceptance of Site. By executing this Agreement, the Contractor agrees 
that the Contractor was able to inspect the site prior to the execution of this Agreement, 
and that the Contractor agrees to be responsible for the care, health, maintenance, and 
replacement, if necessary, of the existing landscaping, in its current condition, and on an 
"as is'' basis. The Contractor shall be strictly liable for the decline or death of any plant 
material, regardless of whether such decline or death is due to the negligence of the 
Contractor or a former contractor, except that the Contractor shall not be responsible for 
fire, cold, storm or wind damage, incurable or uncontrollable diseases, or damage due to 
vandalism. Upon the occurrence of any such exceptions, Contractor shall immediately 
notify the District. Contractor shall replace, at Contractor's expense, all plant material that, 
in the opinion of the District, fails to maintain a healthy, vigorous condition as a result of 
the Contractor's failure to perform the Work specified herein. No changes to the 
compensation set fo11h in this Agreement shall be made based on any claim that the existing 
landscaping was not in good condition or that the site ,vas unsuitable for such landscaping. 

C. Manner of Contractor's Performance. The Contractor agrees, as an 
independent contractor. to undertake the Work as specified in this Agreement or any Work 
Authorization (defined herein) issued in connection with this Agreement. All Work shall 
be performed in a neat and professional manner reasonably acceptable to the District and 
shall be in accordance with all applicable industry standards, and as required by the Scope 
of Services. The performance of all Work and additional services by the Contractor under 
this Agreement and related to this Agreement shall conform to any written instructions 
issued by the District. 

D. Discipline, Employment, Uniforms. Contractor shall maintain at all times 
strict discipline among its employees, subcontractors, agents and assigns and represents to 
the District that it has performed all necessary background checks of the same. Contractor 
shall not employ for work on the project any person unfit or without sufficient skills to 
perform the job for which such person is employed. All laborers and foremen of the 
Contractor shall perform all Work on the premises in a uniform to be designed by the 
Contractor. No shi1tless attire, no torn or tattered attire or slang graphic T-shirts are 
permitted. No smoking in or around the buildings will be permitted. Rudeness or 
discourteous acts by Contractor employees will not be tolerated. No Contractor solicitation 
of any kind is permitted on property. 

E. Rain Days. In the event that time is lost due to heavy rains ("Rain Days'·). 
Contractor agrees to reschedule its employees and divide their time accordingly to 
complete all scheduled services during the same week as any Rain Days. Contractor shall 
provide services on Saturdays, if needed to make up Rain Days, with prior notification to 
and approval by the District Representative(s) (defined herein). 
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F. Protection ofProperty. Contractor shall use all due care to protect against 
any harm to persons or property while performing the Work. If Contractor's acts or 
omissions result in any damage to property within the District, including but not limited to 
damage to landscape lighting and irrigation system components, entry monuments, etc., 
the Contractor shall immediately notify the District and promptly repair all damage -
and/or promptly replace damaged property - to the sole satisfaction of the District. If 
Contractor fails to do so, the District reserves the right to make such repairs and Contractor 
shall reimburse the costs of such repair or replacement. 

G. District Representative; Reporting. The District shall designate in writing 
a person to act as the Districf s representative (''District Representative") with respect to 
the Work to be performed under this Agreement. The District Representative shall have 
complete authority to transmit instructions, receive information, interpret and define the 
District's policies and decisions with respect to materials, equipment, elements. and 
systems pertinent to Contractor's services. including the Work. 

i. The District hereby designates the District Engineer or his or her 
designee, to act as the District Representative. 

ii. The District shall have the right to change its designated 
Representative with written notice to Contractor. 

111. Contractor agrees to meet with the District Representative no less 
than bi-weekly to walk the property and discuss conditions, schedules, and items of 
concern regarding this Agreement and to provide a monthly written report 
summarizing, at minimum, the Work performed during the month, any issues 
and/or areas of concern and the schedule of Work to be performed for the upcoming 
month. 

iv. Contractor agrees to attend the regularly scheduled meetings of the 
Board of Supervisors of the District, upon request. 

H. Deficiencies. Contractor shall identify and promptly notify the District 
Representative of any deficient areas by written communication. including any 
explanations of proposed actions to remedy such deficiencies. Upon approval by the 
District Representative, the Contractor shall take such actions as are necessary to address 
the deficiencies within a reasonable time period specified by the District Representative, 
or if no time is specified by the District, within three (3) days and prior to submitting any 
invoices to the District. Contractor and the District recognize that time is of the essence 
with this Agreement and that the District will suffer financial loss if the deficiencies are 
not timely addressed. Should the Contractor fail to address any deficiencies within the 
time set forth by the District Representatives, the District shall have the rights to, among 
other remedies available at law or in equity, fine the Contractor one hundred dollars 
($100.00) per day; to withhold some or all of the Contractor's compensation under this 
Agreement: and to contract with outside sources to perform necessary work with all 
charges for such services to be reimbursed by Contractor or deducted from the Contractor's 
compensation. 
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I. Compliance with Laws. The Contractor shall keep, observe. and perform 
all requirements of applicable local. state and federal laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, 
permits, licenses. or other requirements or approvals. Further, the Contractor shall notify 
the District in writing within five (5) days of the receipt of any notice, order, required to 
comply notice, or a report of a violation or an alleged violation, made by any local, state, 
or federal governmental body or agency or subdivision thereof with respect to the services 
being rendered under this Agreement or any act or omission of the Contractor or any of its 
agents, servants, employees, or material men, or appliances. or any other requirements 
applicable to provision of services. Additionally, the Contractor shall promptly comply 
with any requirement of such governmental entity after receipt of any such notice, order, 
request to comply notice, or report of a violation or an alleged violation. 

J. Safety. Contractor shall provide for and oversee all safety orders, 
precautions, and programs necessary for the Work. Contractor shall maintain an adequate 
safety program to ensure the safety of employees and any other individuals working under 
this Agreement. Contractor shall comply with all OSHA standards. Contractor shall take 
precautions at all times to protect any persons and property in performing the Work, 
utilizing safety equipment including but not limited to bright vests and traffic cones. 

K. Environmental Activities. The Contractor agrees to use best management 
practices, consistent with presently accepted industry standards, with respect to the storage. 
handling and use of chemicals (e.g., fertilizers. pesticides, etc.) and fuels. The Contractor 
shall keep all equipment clean (e.g., chemical sprayers) and properly dispose of waste. 
Further, the Contractor shall immediately notify the District of any chemical or fuel spills. 
The Contractor shall be responsible for any environmental cleanup, replacement of any turf 
or plants harmed from chemical burns, and correcting any other harm resulting from the 
Work to be performed by Contractor. 

L. Payment of Taxes; Procurement of Licenses and Permits. Contractor 
shall pay all taxes required by law in connection with the Work, including sales, use, and 
similar taxes, and shall secure all licenses and permits necessary for proper completion of 
the Work, paying the fees therefore and ascertaining that the permits meet all requirements 
of applicable federal, state and local laws or requirements. 

M. Subcontractors. Contractor shall not assign any po11ion of the Work to 
subcontractors without prior, written approval of the District. In the event any portions of 
the Work are assigned to subcontractors, Contractor shall be responsible for the satisfactory 
performance of such work by subcontractors. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed 
to create a contractual relationship between any subcontractor and the District. 

N. Independent Contractor Status. In all matters relating to this Agreement, 
Contractor shall be acting as an independent contractor. Neither Contractor nor employees 
of Contractor, if there are any, are employees of the District under the meaning or 
application of any Federal or State Unemployment or Insurance Laws or Old Age Laws or 
otherwise. Contractor agrees to assume all liabilities or obligations imposed by any one or 
more of such laws with respect to employees of Contractor, if any, in the performance of 
this Agreement. Contractor shall not have any authority to assume or create any obligation. 
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express or implied. on behalf of the District and Contractor shall have no authority to 
represent the District as an agent employee, or in any other capacity, unless otherwise set 
forth in this Agreement. 

3. COMPENSATION; TERM. 

A. Term. The term of this Agreement shall be from the Effective Date to 
September 30, 2026 ("Year l ''), unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of 
this Agreement. 

B. Compensation. As compensation for the Work in Year I. the District agrees 
to pay Contractor in accordance with the Fee Summary attached here as Exhibit C. 

C. Additional Work. Should the District desire that the Contractor provide 
additional work and/or services relating to the District's landscaping and/or irrigation 
systems ( e.g., additional services or services for other areas not specified in this 
Agreement), such additional work and/or services shall be fully performed by the 
Contractor after prior approval of a required Work Authorization. The Contractor agrees 
that the District shall not be liable for the payment of any additional work and/or services 
unless the District first authorizes the Contractor to perform such additional work and/or 
services through an authorized and fully executed Work Authorization, a form of which is 
attached hereto as Exhibit D. The Contractor shall be compensated for such agreed 
additional work and/or services based upon a payment amount derived from the prices set 
forth in the Contractor's Fee Summary attached hereto as Exhibit C. If pricing for any 
such additional work or services is not specifically provided for in the exhibits hereto, 
Contractor agrees to negotiate in good faith on such pricing. Nothing herein shall be 
construed to require the District to use the Contractor for any such additional work and/or 
services, and the District reserves the right to retain a different contractor to perform any 
additional work and/or services. 

D. Payments by the District. The Contractor shall maintain records 
conforming to usual accounting practices. Further, the Contractor agrees to render monthly 
invoices to the District, in writing, which shall be delivered or mailed to the District by 
the fifth (5th) day of the next succeeding month. Each monthly invoice shall contain, 
at a minimum, the District's name, the Contractor's name. the invoice date, an invoice 
number, an itemized listing of all costs billed on the invoice with a description of each 
sufficient for the District to approve each cost, the time frame within which the services were 
provided. and the address or bank information to which payment is to be remitted. 
Consistent with Florida's Prompt Payment Act, section 218.70, et seq., Florida 
Statutes. these monthly invoices are due and payable within forty-five (45) days of receipt 
by the District. 

E. Payments by Contractor. Subject to the terms herein, Contractor will 
promptly pay in cash for all costs of labor, materials. services and equipment used in the 
performance of the Work, and upon the request of the District, Contractor will provide 
proof of such payment. Contractor agrees that it shall comply with Section 218.735(6), 
Florida Statutes, requiring payments to subcontractors. material men. suppliers or laborers 
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be made within ten (10) days of receipt of payment from the District. The District may 
require, as a condition precedent to making any payment to Contractor, that all 
subcontractors, material men, suppliers or laborers be paid and require evidence, in the 
form of Lien Releases or partial Waivers of Lien, to be submitted to the District by those 
subcontractors, material men, suppliers or laborers, and further require that Contractor 
provide an affidavit relating to the payment of said indebtedness. Further. the District shall 
have the right to require, as a condition precedent to making any payment, evidence from 
Contractor, in a form satisfactory to the District, that any indebtedness of Contractor, as to 
services to the District, has been paid and that Contractor has met all of the obligations 
with regard to the withholding and payment of taxes, Social Security payments, 
Workmen's Compensation, Unemployment Compensation contributions, and similar 
payroll deductions from the wages of employees. 

4. TERMINATION. The District agrees that the Contractor may terminate this 
Agreement for cause by providing sixty (60) days' written notice of termination to the District: 
provided, however, that the District shall be provided a reasonable opportunity to cure any failure 
under this Agreement. The Contractor agrees that, notwithstanding any other provision of this 
Agreement, and regardless of whether any of the procedural steps set forth in Section 2(H) of this 
Agreement are taken, the District may terminate this Agreement immediately for cause by 
providing written notice of termination to the Contractor. The District shall provide thirty (30) 
days' written notice of termination without cause. Any termination by the District shall not result 
in liability for consequential damages, lost profits, or any other damages or liability. However, 
upon any termination of this Agreement by the District, the Contractor shall be entitled to payment 
for all Work and/or services rendered up until the effective termination of this Agreement, subject 
to whatever claims or off-sets the District may have against the Contractor. On a default by 
Contractor, the District may elect not to terminate the Agreement, and instead to demand that 
Contractor cure any failure constituting default and make appropriate deduction or revision to the 
payment to become due to Contractor. Furthermore, the District reserves the right to pursue any 
and all available remedies under the law, including but not limited to equitable and legal remedies 
and withhold payment pending outcome of such dispute. 

5. INSURANCE. 

A. Insurance Required. Before commencing any Work, the Contractor shall 
furnish the District with a Certificate of Insurance evidencing compliance with the 
requirements of this section. No certificate shall be acceptable to the District unless it 
provides that any change or termination within the policy periods of the insurance 
coverage, as certified, shall not be effective within thirty (30) days of prior written notice 
to the District. Insurance coverage shall be primary and written on forms acceptable to the 
District. Additionally, insurance coverage shall be from a reputable insurance carrier. 
licensed to conduct business in the State of Florida. and such carrier shall have a Best's 
Insurance Repo1ts rating of A-VII. The procuring of required policies of insurance shall 
not be construed to limit Contractor's liability or to fulfill the indemnification provisions 
and requirements of this Agreement. 
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B. Types ofInsurance Coverage Required. Contractor or any subcontractor 
performing the work described in this Agreement shall maintain throughout the term of 
this Agreement the following insurance: 

i. Worker·s Compensation Insurance in accordance with the laws of 
the State of Florida. In the event the Contractor has "leased'. employees, the 
Contractor or the employee leasing company must provide evidence of a Minimum 
Premium Workers' Compensation policy, along with a Waiver of Subrogation in 
favor of the District. All documentation must be provided to the District at the 
address listed below. No contractor or sub-contractor operating under a worker's 
compensation exemption shall access or work on the site. 

ii. Employer's Liability Coverage with limits of at least $1.000,000 
(one million dollars) per accident or disease. 

iii. Commercial General Liability Insurance covering Contractor's 
legal liability for bodily injuries, property damage, contractual, products and 
completed operations, and personal injury, with limits of not less than $2.000,000 
per occurrence. and further. including, but not being limited to, Independent 
Contractors Coverage for bodily injury and property damage in connection with 
subcontractors' operation. 

iv. Automobile Liability Insurance for bodily injuries in limits of not 
less than $2,000,000 combined single limit bodily injury and for property damage, 
providing coverage for any accident arising out of or resulting from the operation, 
maintenance. or use by Contractor of any owned, non-owned, or hired automobiles, 
trailers, or other equipment required to be licensed. 

v. Umbrella Excess Liability Insurance to cover any liability in excess 
of the limits of coverage already required and with limits of at least $1,000.000 per 
occurrence and $1,000,000 on aggregate. 

C. Additional Insured. All policies required by this Agreement, with the 
exception of Workers' Compensation, or unless specific approval is given by the District, 
are to be written on an occurrence basis, and shall name the District, and its supervisors, 
officers, staff, agents, employees, and representatives as additional insured (with the 
exception of Workers' Compensation insurance) as their interest may appear under this 
Agreement. Insurer(s), with the exception of Workers' Compensation on non-leased 
employees, shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the District and its 
supervisors, officers, staff, agents, employees, and representatives. 

D. Sub-Contractors. Insurance requirements itemized in this Agreement and 
required of the Contractor shall be provided on behalf of all sub-contractors. if any and if 
approved, to cover their operations performed under this Agreement. The Contractor shall 
be held responsible for any modifications, deviations, or omissions in these insurance 
requirements as they apply to sub-contractors. 
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E. Payment of Premiums. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for 
payment of all premiums for insurance contributing to the satisfaction of this Agreement 
and shall be solely responsible for the payment of all deductibles and retentions to which 
such policies are subject, whether or not the District is an insured under the policy. 

F. Notice ofClaims. Notices of accidents (occurrences) and notices of claims 
associated with work being performed under this Agreement shall be provided to the 
Contractor's insurance company and to the District as soon as practicable after notice to 
the insured. 

G. Failure to Provide Insurance. The District shall retain the right to review. 
at any time, coverage, form, and amount of insurance. If the Contractor fails to have 
secured and maintained the required insurance, the District has the right (without any 
obligation to do so, however), to secure such required insurance in which event, the 
Contractor shall pay the cost for that required insurance to the District and shall furnish, 
upon demand. all information that may be required in connection with the District's 
obtaining the required insurance. If Contractor fails to pay such cost to the District, the 
District may deduct such amount from any payment due the Contractor. 

6. INDEMNIFICATION. 

A. The Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless, the District, the 
District's Board of Supervisors, District staff and the District's agents, officers, employees, 
contractors, and representatives from and against any and all liability, actions, claims, 
demands, loss, damage, injury, or harm of any nature whatsoever, arising from the acts or 
omissions of Contractor, or the Contractor's officers, directors, agents, assigns, employees, 
subcontractors, or representatives. 

B. Obligations under this section shall include the payment of all settlements, 
judgments, damages, liquidated damages, penalties, fines, forfeitures, back pay, awards, court 
costs, mediation costs, litigation expenses, attorney fees, paralegal fees (incurred in comt, out 
of court, on appeal, or in bankruptcy proceedings), or other amounts of any kind. 

C. The Contractor agrees that nothing in this Agreement shall serve as or be 
construed as a waiver of the District's or its staff, supervisors or consultant's limitations on 
liability contained in section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other law. Any subcontractor retained 
by the Contractor shall acknowledge the same in writing, and it shall be Contractor's 
responsibility to secure such acknowledgments. Further, nothing herein shall be construed to 
limit or restrict the District's rights against the Contractor under applicable law. 

D. In any and all claims against the District or any of its agents or employees by 
any employee of the Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by 
any of them, or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, the indemnification 
obligation under this Agreement shall not be limited in any way as to the amount or type of 
damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the Contractor or any subcontractor under 
Workmen's compensation acts, disability benefit acts, or other employee benefit acts. 
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E. It is understood and agreed that this Agreement is not a construction contract 
as that term is referenced in Section 725.06, Florida Statutes, and that said statutory provision 
does not govern, restrict or control this Agreement 

7. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

A. Default and Protection Against Third-party Interference. A default by 
either party under this Agreement shall entitle the other to all remedies available at law or 
in equity, which may include, but not be limited to, the right of damages, injunctive relief 
and/or specific performance. The District shall be solely responsible for enforcing its rights 
under this Agreement against any interfering third party. Nothing contained in this 
Agreement shall limit or impair the District's right to protect its rights from interference 
by a third party to this Agreement. 

B. Custom and Usage. It is hereby agreed, any law, custom, or usage to the 
contrary notwithstanding, that the District shall have the right at all times to enforce the 
conditions and agreements contained in this Agreement in strict accordance with the terms 
of this Agreement, notwithstanding any conduct or custom on the part of the District in 
refraining from so doing or due to oversight; and further, that the failure of the District at 
any time or times to strictly enforce its rights under this Agreement shall not be construed 
as having created a custom in any way or manner contrary to the specific conditions and 
agreements of this Agreement or as having in any way modified or waived the same. 

C. Successors. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding 
upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors. and assigns of the parties to this 
Agreement, except as expressly limited in this Agreement. 

D. Assignment. Neither the District nor Contractor may assign this Agreement 
without the prior written approval of the other, which approval shall not be unreasonably 
withheld. Any purported assignment without such written approval shall be void. 

E. Headings for Convenience Only. The descriptive headings in this 
Agreement are for convenience only and shall neither control nor affect the meaning or 
construction of any of the provisions of this Agreement. 

F. Attorneys' Fees. In the event that either the District or Contractor is 
required to enforce this Agreement by coutt proceedings or otherwise, then the prevailing 
patty shall be entitled to recover all fees and costs incurred, including reasonable attorneys' 
fees. paralegal fees and costs for trial, alternative dispute resolution, or appellate 
proceedings. 

G. Agreement. This instrument. together with its Exhibits. shall constitute the 
final and complete expression of this Agreement between the District and Contractor 
relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. All prior agreements regarding the matters 
provided herein are hereby superseded and replaced by this Agreement. The Exhibits 
attached herein are incorporated to the extent that it clarifies certain terms of the 
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Agreement, and to the extent there are any inconsistencies or conflict between this 
instrument and the Exhibits. this instrument shall control. 

H. Amendments. Amendments to and waivers of the provisions contained in 
this Agreement may be made only by an instrument in writing which is executed by both 
the District and Contractor. 

I. Authorization. The execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized 
by the appropriate body or official of the District and Contractor, both the District and 
Contractor have complied with all the requirements of law, and both the District and 
Contractor have full power and authority to comply with the terms and provisions of this 
instrument. 

J. Notices. All notices. requests, consents and other communications under 
this Agreement ("Notices··) shall be in writing and shall be delivered via hand delivery, 
mailed by United States certified mail. or by overnight delivery service, to the parties, as 
follows: 

A. If to the District: District Community 
Development District 
2300 Glades Road, Suite 41 OW 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Attn: District Manager 

With a copy to: Kutak Rock LLP 
I 07 West College A venue 
Tallahassee, Florida 3230 I 
Attn: District Counsel 

B. If to Contractor: Fernandina Mulch & Stone, LLC dba 
Liberty Landscape Supply 
13385 North Main Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32218 
Attn: Mike Zaffaroni 

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any Notice shall be deemed received only 
upon actual delivery at the address set forth above. Notices delivered after 5 :00 p.m. (at 
the place of delivery) or on a non-business day, shall be deemed received on the next 
business day. If any time for giving Notice contained in this Agreement would otherwise 
expire on a non-business day, the Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding 
business day. Saturdays. Sundays, and legal holidays recognized by the United States 
government shall not be regarded as business days. Counsel for the District and counsel 
for Contractor may deliver Notice on behalf of the District and Contractor. Any party or 
other person to whom Notices are to be sent or copied may notify the other parties and 
addressees of any change in name or address to which Notices shall be sent by providing 
the same on five (5) days written notice to the parties and addressees set forth herein. 
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K. Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the 
District and Contractor and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or by reason, to 
or for the benefit of any third party not a formal party to this Agreement. Nothing in this 
Agreement expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any 
person or corporation other than the District and Contractor any right remedy, or claim 
under or by reason of this Agreement or any of the provisions or conditions of this 
Agreement: and all of the provisions, representations, covenants, and conditions contained 
in this Agreement shall inure to the sole benefit of and shall be binding upon the District 
and Contractor and their respective Representative, successors, and assigns. 

L. Controlling Law; Venue. This Agreement and the provisions contained in 
this Agreement shall be construed, interpreted. and controlled according to the laws of the 
State of Florida. Parties consent to and agree that the exclusive venue for any litigation 
arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be in a court of appropriate jurisdiction in 
and for Duval County, Florida. 

M. Public Records. Contractor understands and agrees that all documents of 
any kind provided to the District in connection with this Agreement may be public records. 
and, accordingly, Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of Florida law 
in handling such records, including but not limited to section 119.070 I, Florida Statutes. 
Contractor acknowledges that the designated public records custodian for the District is 
Craig Wrathell ("Public Records Custodian''). Among other requirements and to the 
extent applicable by law, Contractor shall I) keep and maintain public records required by 
the District to perform the service; 2) upon request by the Public Records Custodian, 
provide the District with the requested public records or allow the records to be inspected 
or copied within a reasonable time period at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided 
in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes; 3) ensure that public records which are exempt or 
confidential, and exempt from public records disclosure requirements, are not disclosed 
except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following the contract 
term if Contractor does not transfer the records to the Public Records Custodian of the 
District; and 4) upon completion of the contract transfer to the District, at no cost, all 
public records in Contractor's possession or, alternatively. keep, maintain and meet all 
applicable requirements for retaining public records pursuant to Florida laws. When such 
public records are transferred by Contractor, Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public 
records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure 
requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the District in a format 
that is compatible with Microsoft Word or Adobe PDF formats. 

IF CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE 
APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, 
TO CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC 
RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, 
CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT 
WRA THELLC@WHHASSOCIATES.COM, (877) 276-
0889, AND 2300 GLADES ROAD, SUITE 410W, BOCA 
RATON, FLORIDA 33431. 
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N. Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more 
provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining 
portions of this Agreement, or any part of this Agreement not held to be invalid or 
unenforceable. 

0. Arm's Length Transaction. This Agreement has been negotiated fully 
between the District and Contractor as an arm's length transaction. The District and 
Contractor participated fully in the preparation of this Agreement with the assistance of 
their respective counsel. In the case of a dispute concerning the interpretation of any 
provision of this Agreement. the parties are each deemed to have drafted, chosen, and 
selected the language, and any doubtful language will not be interpreted or construed 
against any party. 

P. Counte,parts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original; however, all 
such counterpatts together shall constitute, but one and the same instrument. 

Q. Scruti11ized Companies Statement. Contractor certifies that it is not in 
violation of section 287. l 35, Florida Statutes, and is not prohibited from doing business 
with the District under Florida law, including but not limited to Scrutinized Companies 
with Activities in Sudan List or Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran 
Petroleum Energy Sector List. If Contractor is found to have submitted a false statement, 
has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or has 
been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, or is now or in the future on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or engaged in a boycott of Israel, the 
District may immediately terminate this Agreement. 

R. E-Verify. The Contractor agrees that it shall bear the responsibility for 
verifying the employment status of all persons it employs or subcontracts in the 
performance of this Agreement and agrees to otherwise comply with all applicable federal 
and Florida law, including but not limited to the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 
1986, as amended, and Section 448.095, Florida Statutes. By entering into this Agreement 
the Contractor represents that no public employer has terminated a contract with the 
Contractor under Section 448.095(2)(c), Florida Statutes, within the year immediately 
preceding the date of this Agreement. 

s. STATEMENT REGARDING CHAPTER 287 REQUIREMENTS. Contractor 
acknowledges that, in addition to all Laws and Regulations that apply to this Agreement, 
the following provisions of Florida law ("Public Integrity Laws") apply to this Agreement: 

a. Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, titled Public entity crime; denial or 
revocation ofthe right to transact business with public entities; 

b. Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, titled Discrimination; denial or 
revocation ofthe right to transact business with public entities; 

12 
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c. Section 287.135. Florida Statutes, titled Prohibitfr>n against contracting 
with scrutinized companies; 

d. Section 287 .13 7, Florida Statutes, titled Antitrust violations; denial or 
revocation of the right to transact busines,s· with public entities; denial of 
economic benefits; and 

e. Section 287.138. Florida Statutes. titled Contracting with entities offoreign 
countries <~fconcern prohibited. 

Contractor acknowledges that the Public Integrity Laws prohibit entities that meet 
certain criteria from bidding on or entering into or renewing a contract with governmental 
entities, including with the District ("Prohibited Criteria''). Contractor certifies that in 
entering into this Contract, neither it nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, 
shareholders, employees. members, or agents who are active in the management of the 
entity, nor any affiliate of the entity, meets any of the Prohibited Criteria. and in the event 
such status changes, Contractor shall immediately notify the District. 

T. Compliance with section 20.055, Florida Statutes. The Contractor agrees 
to comply with section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes, to cooperate with the inspector general 
in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing pursuant such section and to 
incorporate in all subcontracts the obligation to comply with section 20.055(5). Florida 
Statutes. 

[Remainder ofthis page intentionally left blank] 
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------------
------------ ------------

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Agreement to be effective as of 
the Effective Date set forth above. 

ATTEST: 

By:-----------
□ Secretary 

Assistant Secretary 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Its: 

Exhibit A: Scope of Services 
Exhibit B: Landscape Maintenance Map 
Exhibit C: Fee Summary 
Exhibit D: Form of Work Authorization 

DISTRICT COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By:____________ 
□ Chairperson 
□ Vice Chairperson 

FERNANDINA MULCH & STONE, 
LLC D.B.A. LIBERTY 
LANDSCAPE SUPPLY 

By:----------­
Its: 
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Exhibit A: Scope of Services 

Level I- General Landscape Maintenance Services 

The Contractor shall provide all labor, equipment. materials and/or services necessary to accomplish 
the items described below. These services shall be performed weekly unless otherwise specified. 

a. Mowing and Edging: Highly visible lawn areas shall be mowed and edged 25-30 
times during the year to maintain a neat appearance. Contractor agrees to maintain 
the grass at the proper height for the turf species. 

b. Blowing & Cleaning: All paved parking, walking, and sitting surfaces within 
property limits will be blown and cleaned up after mowing and edging. Any sticks, 
palm fronds or other naturally occurring debris will be removed. Debris resulting 
from any named storm is not included in this service but is available at an additional 
cost. 

c. Litter and Garbage:_All areas of maintained landscape shall be policed for litter 
and debris at least once weekly as part of this agreement. Any trash receptacles 
shall be emptied and kept clean. 

d. Pruning: Plant materials shall be pruned at appropriate times to maintain intended 
scale, control encroachment, and prevent damage or interference to pedestrians or 
vehicles. Proper pruning techniques will be used to promote flower bud 
development, encourage good plant health, and prevent harsh or squared off edges. 
Any dead plants shall be replaced at additional cost, per the contract terms. 

e. Trees: The Contractor shall prune trees that are reachable from the ground, 
approximately twelve feet and under, as part of this agreement to maintain proper 
clearance. 

f. Weeding: Growth of weeds through surfaces such as asphalt concrete, 
boardwalks, pavers, etc. in visible areas shall be treated and/or prevented 
chemically so long as such chemicals will not harm the surfaces or leach into 
growth areas. Weeds occurring within the landscaped areas shall be controlled by 
manual, mechanical or chemical means as part of this agreement. Undesirable weed 
growth occurring in the rip rap area shall be controlled by subcontractor who is 
fully licensed in the State of Florida to perform aquatic herbicide treatments in close 
proximity to sensitive aquatic environments. 
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Level II-Specialized Landscape Maintenance Services 

The Contractor shall provide all labor, equipment, materials and/or services necessary to 
accomplish the landscape maintenance and installation described below. The cost for services 
contained in Level II-Specialized Landscape Maintenance Services shall be customized to each 
individual owner. Prices for these services are listed below. 

a. Fertilization and Pest Control: The Contractor shall be responsible for coordinating or 
performing appropriate applications of fertilizer and pesticides to promote healthy 
landscape growth. Applications of appropriate fertilizers shall be performed on a seasonal 
schedule occurring twelve (12) times per year for turf areas (4) four times per year for 
ornamental shrubbery. The cost for these services is included in your contract in 
accordance with the Fee Summary attached as Exhibit C. 

If an uncommon or severe enough pest outbreak occurs outside of the treatment schedule, the 
additional charges for this pest treatment will be proposed to the District in writing by electronic 
mail and will be invoiced upon completion and subject to the same payment terms. All 
applications, including those performed by a subcontractor, will be performed by a State of Florida 
licensed applicator, and conform to the State of Florida laws. 

b. Mulch Installation: Complete landscape mulching shall be accomplished each spring 
(service to be provided February through April) to maintain an appropriate level of mulch 
for plant health and aesthetics. Excess leaf and/or mulch buildup will be removed as 
necessary prior to any new mulch installation. The cost of mulching is not included in the 
maintenance agreement price and will be invoiced as services are completed. 

c. New Landscape Installation:_The Contractor shall meet with the Owner as requested to 
discuss making changes or additions to the landscaped areas covered herein. The 
Contractor shall prepare detailed proposals and designs as requested by the Owner. The 
Contractor agrees to check irrigation coverage prior to any new landscape installation and 
notify owner if changes or repairs need to be made. The contractor shall guarantee all new 
installations for the first year after installation per the standard Liberty Landscape Supply 
warranty (attached and/or available at www.libertylandscapesupply.com). Please note, 
there are some plants, trees, and sod not subject to the warranty due to cold weather 
sensitivity, please see warranty for full details. No warranties shall be extended for 
transplanted existing materials. The cost for this service on your property will be project 
specific and quoted at the owner's desire per an agreed upon plan and scope of 
services. 

d. Irrigation Maintenance & Repairs: The Contractor will make an initial visit to establish 
the baseline for the condition of the system. If the system is in good working order as 
agreed by both the Contractor and the Owner, maintenance service will commence. If the 
system first needs repairs, replacement or zone modification, this will be quoted and 
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provided to the owner. The system will need to meet minimum operational conditions 
prior to the maintenance agreement being in effect. 

1. Maintenance Inspection: The Contractor agrees to complete a monthly 
inspection of the entire irrigation system. After this inspection. Contractor 
will repo1t back to the owner if the general status of the system required any 
repairs, replacement, or maintenance. 

ii. Repairs: The Contractor shall purchase or provide parts and labor 
necessary to repair the sprinkler system. All head replacement, line breaks, 
spray or drip adjustments will be quoted for approval by the owner prior to 
any work commencing. Any damages to the system caused by the 
Contractor or its crew shall be repaired at the Contractor's expense. Any 
repair or replacement of the electrical system, including pumps, motors 
and/or timing devices may be subcontracted to a certified electrician. 

111. Additions to Sprinkler System: Major irrigation changes. additions, or 
deletions. will be quoted for the Owner's approval prior to the Contractor 
commencing work. The Contractor shall be responsible for determining 
zone water pressure requirements and shall suggest alternatives if it 
determines additional heads will prevent proper zone operation and if so. 
alternative solutions shall be presented. 

1v. The cost for the irrigation portion of this agreement (paragraph D) will 
cover the maintenance inspection only and is included in your contract 
in accordance with the Fee Summary attached as Exhibit C. Section 
(ii- "Repairs'') and (iii- "Additions") ·will be quoted as needed. 

e. Major Storm Damage: The Contractor shall begin cleanup as soon as safely possible and 
schedule permits after the passing of named storm events to restore access to the Owner's 
property. The Contractor shall remove debris and provide tree removal services so long as 
the removal may be accomplished safely from ground level. A certified arborist shall be 
used for any removal of large or unstable trees or hanging debris to prevent or minimize 
prope1ty damage. The Contractor shall provide estimates. as best as possible, for these 
services prior to commencing storm-related removals, cleanup, and repairs. It is 
understood and agreed that storm-related work expenses will be estimates only and actual 
expenses may be dependent on subcontractors and the extent of damage and removals that 
may not be entirely known at time of commencement. The Contractor \:viii make all 
reasonable efforts to communicate the anticipated costs associated with work throughout 
the cleanup process, but estimates are not guaranteed. 

17 
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Exhibit B: Landscape Maintenance Map 

The Landscape Maintenance Area is identified as follows: 
I. Streetscape Maintenance Boundary (also referred to as the Street Landscape 

Maintenance) 

18 
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Exhibit C: Fee Summary 
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Street Landscape Maintenance 

DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT TOTAL 

Landscape Maintenance Labor 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 I 1,soo.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 18,000 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

Flower Bed Rotations 

Landscape Replacements 

Mulch : Pine Bark 

Mulch : Pine Straw 

j' I 
I I 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Lawn Fertilization/Weed Cntrl. 

Shrub Fertilization 

Irrigation Inspection 

Total Mainteanance 

200 

600 

250 
2,850 

I 
200 

I 

250 
2,25ol 

I 
200 

I 

250 

2,250 1 

200 
600 

250 
2,850 

200 

250 

2,250 

200 

I 

250 
2,25ol 

I 
200 

600 

250 

2,850 f 

200 

250 
2,250 

200 

250 

2,250 

200 
600 

i 
250 

2,8501 

2,000 
2,400 

2,500 
24,900 



Exhibit D: Form of Work Authorization 

WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER ___ 
FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

THIS WORK AUTHORIZATION ('"Work Authorization"), dated 202~, authorizes certain 
work in accordance with that certain Land1'cape and Irrigation ,\/aintenance Agreement, effective , 2025 (the 
"Agreement"), by and between: 

DISTRICT COMMt::-.;JTY DEVELOP\IENT DISTRICT, a local unit of special-purpose government established 
pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes (the "District"), and 

__________, a Florida ______, with an address of____________ 
("Contractor''), 

SECTION 1. SCOPE OF SERVICES. in addition to the services described in the Agreement and any exhibits. 
amendments and addenda thereto, Contractor shall provide additional ___________ services. as set fotih in 
the attached Exhibit A, which is incorporated herein by reference, all in accordance with the terms of the Agreement 
(collectively, the "Additional Services"). To the extent that the terms of Exhibit A conflict with terms of this Work 
Authorization or the Agreement, the Work Authorization and the Agreement shall control. 

SECTION 2. COMPENSATION. As compensation for the Additional Services, the District agrees to pay 
Contractor _____________ Dollars _________, Contractor shall invoice the District for 
Additional Services upon completion of the same and the District shall pay Contractor in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement. 

SECTION 3. ACCEPTANCE. Acceptance of this Work Authorization authorizes Contractor to complete the 
Additional Services as outlined above and is indicated by the signature of the authorized representative of the District and 
Contractor. Contractor shall commence the aforesaid Additional Services upon the full execution of this Work Authorization 
and shall perform the same in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, which, except to the extent 
expressly altered or changed in this Work Authorization, remains in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this agreement the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: DISTRICT COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By:_______________By:-----------­
□ Secretary 0 Chairperson 
0 Assistant Vice 

!CONTRACTOR) 

By:_______________ 
Its: __________________ 

Exhibit A Proposal for Additional Services 
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THE DISTRICT 
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CHANGE ORDER NO.: 28 

Owner The District Community Development District Owner's Project No.: 2024-02 

Engineer: Klmley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Engineer's Proj ect No.: 045547005 

Contractor: UCC Group, Inc. Contractor's Project No.: U52024015 

Project: Phase 3B - CRA Project 

Contract Name: Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price) 
Phase 3B - CRA Project (Parks, Rlverwall< and Streetscape Improvements) 

Date Issued: November 12, 2025 Effective Date of Change Order: October 31, 2025 

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: The Contract Price Is being decreased bv $2.348,60 for the following two Items: 

• The Contract Price Is being increased by $5.235,74 for the Contractor and Electrical Subcontractor's work 
to relocate the sculpture uplights outside of the track around the sculpture foundation. See UCC Estimate 
No.: 060 for further detail. 

• The Contract Price is being decreased by $7,584.34 for the elimination of six lights, pole bases and wiring 
from Central Park. The contractor ls being paid for the light fixture and pole materials only as they have 
been delivered to the site and are being retained by the COD. See UCC Estimate No.: 071 for further detail. 

Attachments: UCC Estimate No.: 060; UCC Estimate No.: 071 

Change in Contract Price Change In Contract Times 
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 

Substantial Completion: 201 days/ESC-382 days 
$ 15,771,341.10 Ready for final payment: 231 days/ESC-412 days 

Increase from previously approved Change Orders: Increase from previously approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion: 319 days/ESC-184 days 

$ 2 155 392.28 Ready for final payment: 319 days/ESC-184 days 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: 520 days/ESC-566 days 

$ 17,926,733.38 Ready for final payment: 550 days/ESC-596 days 

Decrease this Change Order: Increase t his Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: odays 

$ 2,348.60 Ready for final payment: 0 days 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with ail approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion: 520 davs/ESC-566 davs 

$ 17,924,384.78 Ready for final payment: 550 days/ESC-596 days 

By: 
\L 

• quired) 
,_.,.,_...., I~. 

Accepted by Cont ractor 

~ 
Title: Pat DiPaolo, President 

Date: Nov 20, 2025 

EJCoc• C-941, Change Order EJcoc• C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 
Copyright0 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, Americ,m Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Clvll Engineers. All rights reserved, 
Page lof 2 

https://17,924,384.78
https://2,348.60
https://17,926,733.38
https://15,771,341.10
https://7,584.34


Authorized by Owner Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable) 
OIQll;il~ •~ooo t,y OebOt0h Mf),1on 
DN: C US,

By: Deborah Morton ~ d!)'~••""C•1-1·'i..'"',..•no""""oo""m,,.....____ 
~~026.01.15 19:05:32-05'00' 

Title: 

Date: 

EJCoc• C-941, Change Order EJCDC• C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 
CopyrightC2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Clvll Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 2 of 2 
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No. Detail 
No. 

1,00 
2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
8.00 
7.00 
8.00 

9.00 
10.00 
11 ,00 
12.00 
13.00 
14.00 
15.00 
16.00 
17.00 
18.00 
19,00 
20.00 

21.00 
22.00 
23.00 
24.00 
25,00 
26.00 
27,00 
28.00 
29.00 

30.00 
31.00 
32.00 
33,00 
34.00 

Quallllcatlons: 

Project Name: Rlversedge Park 

Preduntlal Drive, Jacksonville, FL 
Project Owner: CRA 

Item Ooscrlptlon 

We 11ro Dfensed to submit the follow/no Drlclna for vour review: 

Rolocnto Tho Paarl 11pllghts ns parnNochad Shoot C-203 

Labor 
Superintendenl 
Foreman, Reoular Time 
Skilled Lebor (Caroenter, Cement Finisher, Meson), Reoular Time 
Per Diem 
Hotel 

Material 

Salos Tax 
Eauloment 

Mlscellanoous Costs 
Dobson Electric 

• Standard quallllcatlons from ucc contract quoto to apply for this scopo of 
work 
• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 
• Note: Tronch Digging provided by UCC Group, Inc. 

Quote 

Quontlty 

Dato: 30-Sop-25 
Attn : Anna Walling@ Klmley Horn 

UCC Estimate No.: 060 

Unit Unit Total 
Prlco 

1 
24 
3 

1.5 

Hrs 
Hrs 
Hrs 
EA 
Dav 

$ 71.50 
$ 61.75 
$ 58.35 
$ 45,00 
$ 125.00 

$ 
$ 61.75 
$ 1,352.40 
$ 135,00 
$ 187.50 

Tot31 L3bOr Costs $ 1,736.85 

1 LS $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

-
-

-. 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

-
-. 

1 LS $ 2 952.77 $ 2 952.77 

$ 

Subtotal 4 689.42 
Overhead and Prom (!fJ 10% $ 468.94 

Subtotal $ 5 158.36 
Pavment and Performance Bond at 1.5% $ 77,38 

Total $ 6,235.74 

Pal OIPe0lo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Oriondo 

Orlando• 7380 Sand Lako Rood, SuUe 500 • Orlondo, FL• 32819 • P:407-248-0989 • F:407-939-0730 
Toronto • Vancouver • Ortondo 

www.uccgr0up.~om 

www.uccgr0up.~om


Rand Baldwin 

From: Walling, Anna <Anna.Walling@kimley-horn.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2025 9:01 AM 
To: Rand Baldwin; Graham Duthie; Vitor Pedro 
Cc: Schill ing, Bill; Corey Chascin; Pete Sheridan; Reuther, Chris; Gleason, Kylie 
Subject: Pearl Light and Drain Locations 
Attachments: 20250807 - CP Light Locations_Pavilion Elev.pdf 

Hey All, 

Please find attached an exh ibit showing the light and drain locations for the Pearl. We are updating our 
drainage plans to show the add itional inlets connecting to the two new locations in the plinth slab. 

Thank you, 

Anna Walling 
Klmley-Horn 112740 Gran Bay Parkway West, Suite 2350, Jacksonville, FL 32258 
Direct: (904) 828 - 3940 
Connect with us: Kimley-Horn.com 
Celebrating 18 years as one of FORTUNE's 100 Best Companies to Work For 

https://Kimley-Horn.com
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DOBSON ELECTRIC INC. 

Dobson Electric, Inc. 
PL EC # 13006075 
6925 West Beaver Street Jacksonville, FL 32254 
SUBJECT: Rivers Edge 
DATE: 8/5/25 

We are pleased to present this proposal for the above-mentioned project. 

I. Provide materials and labor to relocate the rough for 13 inground pearl lights. 
2. Digging by others 

TOTAL COST ___$2,953 

Lane<! 5olomon 

Dobson Electric /nc. 

L solomon@dobsonclcctr!c.con, 

904-523- 1597 

mailto:solomon@dobsonclcctr!c.con


PROPOSAL/ ESTIMATE FOR CONTRACT MODIFICATION 
6-Au -25 

CONTRACT TITLE; 

REFERENCE NO: 

PROPOSAL NO: 10 

DESCRIPTION: 

couplings $ 100.00 

elbows $ 160.00 

pipe $ 175.00 

consumables $ 

TOTAL MATERIAL $ 435.00 

Sales Tax on Material 7.5% $ 32.63 

TOTAL MATERIAL WITH TAX $ 467.63 

Labor Hours (Regular) 40,00 

Regular Labor Rate: 35.00 $ 1,400.00 

Labor hours (Overtime) 0.00 

Overtime Labor Rate: 38.25 $ 

Supervision 0% $ 

Labor Burden 50% $ 700.00 

Total Labor $ 2,100.00 

fuel $ 

equip 0% $ 

$ 

Sales Tax on Rental Equip. 7.0% $ 

Total Equip./Subcontracts $ 

Field Overhead 0% $ 

Overhead 0% $ 

Total Overhead $ 

Profit 15% $ 385.14 

SUBTOTAL $ 2,952.77 

Bond 0.00% $ 

TOTAL $ 2,952.77 

relocale pearl llgl1ts 



a. 
:::, 
0 

UCCI 

TO: 

ATTN: 

ITEM QUANTITY 

COMMENTS: 

0 262 Galaxy Blvd. 
Etoblcoke, Ontario 

O 1275 Wast 6th Avenue, 
Ste. 300, Vancouver, B.C. 

IA' 
>-' 

7380 Sand Lake Road, 
Ste. 500, O,lando, Florida 

THIS NUMBER ANO THE JOB# MUST APPEAR ON Al l 
INVOICES AND CORRESPONDENCE ETC. 

M9W5A8 V6H 1A6 32819 
19 2403 

Tel: 416,675-7455 Tei: 604-730-4833 Tel: 407-248-0989 
Fax:416•675-7445 Fax: 604-730-4822 Fax: 407-939•0730 

0 PURCHASE ORDER 

~CHANGE ORDER 

□ OTHER 

DATE if;.5{~C 
JOB# ( _Cl (,,~ ) 

JOB LOCATION: \'? i: l!iL'l. ~&~ 

DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

~y,:J_/1"')~.q-r;.. f IP l_,i:}.~ /,P,1tJ1 ~,;r~,~ --.-1LI;,,;_. 
a~a~ ~nr,-) ~.oJ. ..1 .... ~,, ...... 

.ft{At_J ~ l .t)iPK/l .. 

I ~Y)P_MA,l'I., 1 h,(J~. 
3 l.19A.Pf°l'tA.\I c_R \~i'\(1h 1 ~6i1'c.11-

H.S.T. 

TOTAL> 

CUSTOMER AUTHORIZATION 
I/WE HEREBY AGREE TO AND /OR AUTHORIZE THE ABOVE LISTED LABOUR, MATERIALS ucc ROUP INC. 

AND/OR CONDITIONS AS DESCRIBED. 1;.p
PER 

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE DATE U0C AUT~ORIZED SIGNATURE 

https://6i1'c.11


071 
No. Dotall 

No. 

1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 
10.00 
11.00 
12.00 

13.00 
14.00 
15.00 
16.00 
17.00 
18.00 
19.00 
20.00 

21.00 
22.00 
23.00 
24.00 
25.00 
26.00 
27.00 
28.00 
29.00 

30.00 
31,00 
32.00 
33.00 
34,00 

Quallflcallons: 

Project Name: Rlversedge Park 
Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, FL 

Project Owner: CRA 

Item Ooscrlptlon 

We are a/eased to submit the follow/no ar/clno for vour review: 

Dolote tho Install of 6 Central Park Pedestrian Lloht Poles & Bases 
(Llohl Poles to be t11rned over to Owner for Attic Slock) 

Matorlal 

Florida Soles Tax l!il 6% 
Duval County Soles iax@ 1.5% 

Labor 
Suoerlntendent 
Foreman, Rooular Time 
Skilled Labor (Caroentor Cement Finisher, Mason!, Reaular Time 
Per Diem 
Hotel 

Eaulpmont 

Miscellaneous 
Dobson Gredlt to Delete the Install Only of 6 Light Pole Bases 
UCC Grouo to Credit 8 Licht Polo Foundaliona 

• Standard quallllcollons from ucc contract quoto to apply ror this scopo or 
work 
- Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Quote 

Date: 1-Nov-25 
Attn: Anna Walling@ Klmley Horn 
UCC Estimate No.: 

QuDntity Unit Unit Totnl 
Prlco 

s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ . 
$ . 
$ 
s 

$ . . 
1 LS $ . $ . 
1 LS $ 

Hrs $ 71.50 $ 
Hrs $ 61 ,75 $ 

Hrs $ 56.35 $ 
EA $ 45.00 $ 
Dav $ 125.00 $ 

Total Labor Costs $ 

(6 EA $ 447.16 $ (2,682.96 
18) EA $ 685.00 $ 14 110.00l 

Subtotal 16,792.96 
Overhead and Profit® 10% $ (679.30 

I Subtotal $ 17,472.26 
Payment and Performance Bond (!ll 1,5% $ (112.08 

Total $ (7,584.34) 

Pal D/Paolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 

Ortu,ldo • 7380 S~11d Lnko Road, Suite 600 • Orlando, FL• 32819 • P:407-248-0989 • F:407-939-0730 
Toronto • Vancouver • Orlando 

www uccgroup.com 

https://uccgroup.com
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CHANGE ORDER NO.: 29 - REV 1 

Owner 

Engineer: 

Contractor: 

Project: 

Contract Name: 

Date Issued: 

The District Community Development District 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 

UCC Group, Inc. 

Phase 3B - CRA Project 

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price} 
Phase 3B - CRA Project (Parks, Riverwalk and Streetscape Improvements) 

December 8, 2025 Effective Date of Change Order: October 31, 2025 

Owner's Project No.: 2024-02 

Engineer's Project No.: 045547005 

Contractor's Project No.: US2024015 

The Contract Is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: The Contract Price Is being Increased by $21,565.60 for the following items: 

• The Contract Price Is being increased by $3,803.84 for demolishing the sidewalk and handrail at the Duval County 
School Board building. This work was deducted from JB Coxwell's contract. See UCC Estimate No.: 015 for 
further detail. 

• The Contract Price Is being increased by $28,994.95 for changing the grey colored concrete from Cool Grey to 
Onyx. See UCC Estimate No.: 036 for fu rther detail. 

• The Contract Price is being decreased by $27,912.50 for simplifying the DC l<erckhoff benches in Central Park to 
remove the folded design from the curved benches. See UCC Estimate No.: 052 Rl for further detail. 

• The Contract Price is being increased by $14,642.20 to supply and install Nyloplast drain bodies and grates 
needed to accommodate the Artwork foundation re-design. See UCC Estimate No.: 061 Rl for further detail. 

• The Contract Price is being Increased by S2,037,11 for wrapping the back flow preventers In the CRA streetscape 
and parks. See UCC Estimate No.: 065 for further detail. 

Attachments: UCC Estimate No.: 015, UCC Estimate No.: 036, UCC Estimate No.: 052 Rl, UCC Estimate No.: 061 Rl, 
UCC Estimate No.: 065 

Change in Contract Price 
Original Contract Price: 

$ 15,771,341.10 

Increase from previously approved Change Orders: 

$ 2,153,043.68 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: 

$ 17,924,384.78 

Increase this Change Order: 

$ 21,565.60 

Contract Price Incorporating this Change Order: 

$ 17,945,950.38 

By: 

Title: 

Date: 

By: 

Title: 

Date: 

Change in Contract Times 
Original Contract Times: 

Substantial Completion: 201 days/ESC-382 days 

Ready for final payment: 231 days/ESC-412 days 

Increase from previously approved Change Orders: 
Substant ial Completion: 319 days/ESC-184 days 

Ready for final payment: 319 days/ESC-184 davs 

Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: 520 days/ESC-566 days 
Ready for final payment: 550 days/ESC-S96 days 

Increase t his Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: Odays 

Ready for final payment: Odays 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion: 520 days/ESC-566 days 

Ready for final payment: 550 days/ESC-596 days 

Approved by Funding Agency (If applicable) 

EJCDC• C-941, Change Order EJCDC19 C-941, Change Order, Rev,1. 
Copyrlghtll> 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Clvll Engineers. All rights reserved. 
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Quote 

Project Narne: Rlversodgc Park 
Preduntlal Drive, Jacksonvlllo, FL 

Proj ect Owner: CRA 
Date: 30.Jan-26 

Attn: Anna Walling @ Klrnley Horn 
UCC Estimate No.: 

No. 001311 l tom Ooscrlptlon Quantity Unit Unit Total 
No. Prlco 

Wo are o/onsod to submit tho (ollow/nn or/cl11<r tor vour rov/ow: 

Demo Sidewalk and Handrail 

Labor 
1.00 Suoerintendent Reouler Time Hrs $ 71.50 $ -
2.00 Foremen, Reaular Time 5 Hrs $ 61.75 $ 308,75 
3.00 Skilled Labor Reoular Tlmo 30 Hrs $ 56.35 $ 1690.50 
4.00 Per Diem 3 EA $ 45.00 $ 135.00 
5.00 Hotel 2 EA $ 125.00 $ 250,00 

Material 
6,00 $ . 
7,00 $ . 
8.00 $ . 
9.00 $ 

10.00 $ 
11.00 $ 
12.00 $ 
13,00 $ . 
14.00 $ 
15.00 $ 
16,00 
17.00 Sales tax 1 LS $ . $ . 

EaulDmont 
18,00 Crew Cab/Pickup w/fuel lolls and small tools 1 Dall $ 194.25 $ 194.25 
19.00 Mini Excavator 1 Dav $ 446.00 $ 446,00 
20.00 Forklitt 1 Dav $ 368.00 $ 368,00 
21.00 $ -
22,00 $ . 
23.00 $ 
24.00 
25.00 
28.00 Sales Tax LS $ 65.54 $ 85.54 

Subcontractor 
27,00 $ -
28.00 $ . 
28.00 $ -
30,00 

Subtotal 3 458.04 

Markuo 10.0% $ 345.80 
Performance and Payment Bond 1.5% $ 57.06 

Total Quote $ 3,803.64 
QuallflClltlons: - Standard quallflcatlons from UCC contract quote to apply for thi s scopo or work 

• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pat DiPaolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 

Orlnnclo • 7380 Sand Leko Rond, Sullo 500 • Orlando, FL• 32819 • P:407•248,0989 • F:407•939-0730 

roronto • Vancouver • Orlando 

www uccgroup.com 

https://uccgroup.com
https://3,803.64


Quote ]I 

Project Name: Rlversedge Park 
Produntlal Drlvo, Jacksonville, FL 

Project Owner: CRA 
Date: 5-Jun-25 

Attn: Anna Walling @Klmley Horn 
UCC Estimate No.: 036 

No. Detell Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Total 
No. Pr ice 

WO are aloasod to submit tho fol/owing pricing foryour rovlow: 

Concrete Color Chanoe 
Cool Grev to Onvx 

Labor 

1.00 Superintendent, Regular Tlmo 1 Hrs $ 87.89 s 87.89 
2.00 F01oman Rooulor Time 2 Hrs $ 78.00 $ 156.00 
3.00 Skilled Labor Reoular Time 8 Hrs $ 59.75 $ 478.00 
4.00 $ -
5.00 Totol Labor Costs $ 721.89 

Material 
6.00 Cool Grev, 4000 PSI re•ular Concrete (312) CY $ 270.00 $ (84 240,00 
7.00 Onyx, 4000 PSI Reaulnr Concrete 312 CY $ 340.00 $ 106080.00 
8.00 Concrete Onvx • For Mockuo 3 CY $ 340.00 $ 1 020.00 
9,00 Environmental Fee 1.00 LO $ 25.00 $ 25.00 
10.00 Fuel Surcharae 1.00 LO $ 60.45 $ 60,45 
11.00 Concrolo Handllna Fae 1.00 LO $ 10.00 $ 10.00 
12.00 Minimum Load Foo 1.00 LO $ 350.00 $ 350.00 
13.00 $ -
14,00 $ -
15.00 $ 
16.00 
17.00 Solos tax 1 LS $ 1,747.91 $ 1,747.91 

Eaulomont 
18.00 Crow Cab/Plckuo WIIUOI lolls and small tools 1 Day $ 194.25 $ 194.25 
19.00 $ 
20.00 $ -
21.00 $ 
22.00 s . 
23.00 $ 
24.00 
25.00 
26.00 

Subcontractor 
27.00 $ 
26.00 $ 
29.00 $ 
30.00 

Subtotal 25 969.50 

Overhead and Profit@ 10% $ 2,596.95 
SublOIOI $ 28,566.45 

Pavmenl and Performance Bond @ 1.5% $ 428.50 

Total s 28,994.95 
Qualif ications: • Standard quallflcatlons from UCC contrnct quoto to apply for this scopo of work 

• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pal OiPaOIO 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 

Orlando• 7380 Send Lake Roo<I, Suite 500 • Orlando, FL• 32819 • P:407•240•0909 • F:407-939-0730 

Toronto • Vancouver • Orlando 

WWW UCCQIOUp com 

https://28,994.95
https://28,566.45
https://2,596.95
https://1,747.91
https://1,747.91
https://106080.00


CEMEX ouo 10(;')%1 U'lM',1~ 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Date 

Account: 
Account number: 
Contact: 
e-mail: 
Phone; 

Project: 
Projoct Address: 

MATERIAL PRICING 

11/5/2024 1 ;08 PM 

UCC GROUP INC 
3022134 

Rivers Edge Oecorallve Concrete 

f)p~rJ1pl1011 

4000 PRPM 

4000 REGULAR 

4000 REGULAR w/ IC Onyx 

4000 REGULAR W/ IC Cool Groy 

CLAUSES 

C.ih•qo,y Ur.rn 

Pricing Escalatlon Effective 01/01/2025 prices are subject lo an oseolation or 

Surcharges and Fees Verlable Fuel Surcharge . Adjusted Monthly 

Environment~! Fee 

Concrete Handllng Fee 

Minimum Load Charge, 3 cubic yards or loss 

Minimum Load Chorge, 3.25 • 8 cubic yards 

Waiting Time 

Concrete Disposal Fee 

Cancellation Cancellation Ft;t(I 

Less lhan 50 CVblt yJrd$ 

Greater than SO cubic yards 

Greater than 300 cubic yards 

Plant Oponlng Weekdays 

Saturday Opening Charo• 

Sunday and Holiday Opening Charge 
Addlllonal Product, RosldOrlliOI Flbur (0.75Ibs)and Sor'VICOS 

Commercial Fibers (1.5 Iba) 

AddfOf PRPM 

Superp1a,11cIzer (U not Included) 

PumpPrlmor 

Temperature Control (Ice to reach required Temp) 

Pricing conditions 

Account Manager: 
E-mail: 
Phone Number: 

Customor Sorvlce: 

Quoto Expiration: 
Price Valid 

UoM Prtc1• r,,, Urul 

YD3 $180.00 

YD3 $170.00 

YD3 $340.00 
s _ Difference = 

YD3 270 00 

V,iluc UoM 

$6.00 USD/CuYd 

$60.45 USD/load 

$25.00 USD/Load 

$10.00 USD/Load 

$350.00 USO/Load 

$250.00 USO/LO/Jd 

$1.50 USO/min 

$300.00 USD/Load 

$500.00 USD per Each 

$1,500.00 USO per Each 

TBO USD 

$400.00 USD/Hour 

$400.00 USDtHour 

TBD USD/Hour 

$11.00 uso,cuva 

$13.50 USO/Cu Yd 

$12.00 USDtCu Yd 

$2.00 USO per 1000 psi 

$275.00 USO/Cu Yd 

$0,75 usonbs 

340 Corporate Way, Suite 100 Orange Park, FL 32073 

Mlehael Schuster 
mlchael.schuster@cemex.com 
+19042155509 

904-215-5544 

3/8/2024 
From 2/9/2024 To 6/30/2024 

-

Not,,.-. 

Hardscepa 

Hardscepe 

Hordscapo
$70.00/CY 

HordSCllpO 

Cornnu:~ntc-, 

Please consult Salas Reprosentotlve for p~clng thOroattor. 
The ruel surcharge Is adjusted monthly based on tho DoE's Lowor 
Allanllc Diesel lndox. 

Except ror one carry back partial loaa arter delivery of 3 run loaas 

Unloading time• In excess or alxly (GO) minute• per load will be charged 
at the rate or $1.50 per minute 
Asseaaed when concrete over 3cubic yards relumed to CEMEX for 
alsposal 
Shall apply to orders outsldo or normal buslne,s hours tMt are not 
cancelled pno, to 12:00 PM or tho provious workday. 

Subject lo hourly coat 

CM,ldo or Normal Operellng Hour• • 4 Hour Minimum 

Bid Upon Roques!• 4 Hour Minimum 

Bid Upon Roquost 

For your consideration. we are pleaaed to submit the following prices for ready-mix concrelo end relolod building motoriols ror tho obovo rererenced job only. Thesa prices are F.0 .8. Job alto, end do 
not Include sales tax. Pncu era aubjact lo change based on speclficallons. All prices nre subjact 10 CEMEX standMI llilnli ilr'ld conditions. 

Escalator: Tho above concrete prices will remain In offoct through Docember 31st. 2024. As or January 1st. 2025 please odd $6 per cubic yord gOOd through Juno 30th, 2025, Prices oxpiro July 1SI, 
2025. Solos tox not lncludod In lho prices listed ebove. 

ThisquoIallon Is orrored for acceptance In writing within 30 calendar days, In the event Purchaser re11, to accept on or beroro tho doto that is 30 days rrom the date or this quote, the pnces aeI rorth 
shall eutomatlcelly expire unless waived by Seller. Seller reserves tho tight to (I) incroaso prices on eny quotos or oceoptod O(dors without notice to reflect any raw material cost Increases Incurred by 
Seller and (II) defer or cancel any quotes or accepted ordera In the event Sellor bocomos delayed or prtvontod from J)ttrformlng duo to shortages or el!ocetlons of raw meterlels, In the event of a del,y 
or ceneellatlon resulting Jrom ahoNagoa or ollocotlon, or row motorlola. Sollor shall not be liable 10 Buyor ror any damages lncurrad by Buyer as a result or any such delay or concollation. 

Poymonttorms 
Pllyl'TIOl'lt TOfMI: NET 151h. Flnonco Chllrgo& wm apply for past due balances al lhe rate of 1½% per month or 18o/ti, per annum, 

CEMEX Construction M&terlals Florldo,LLC UCC GROUP INC 
Quotod By: Accepted By: 
Michael Sehuster 

■ 

mailto:mlchael.schuster@cemex.com
https://1,500.00


CEMEX ouo 1oc,'J%1 am~,,12 

Standard Terms and Condition 

1. Those Slondard Terms and Conditions of CEMEX ConstNctlon Materials Florida,1.1.C and 11s offlllatos ("Saller"), Buyer's Credit Appllcalion, end Seller's Quoletlon, If any, (collectively, 
"Agroemonl") govom any and 011 purchases made by Buyer from Seller and are lncorporaled horeln by reforenco, This Agroomont, and ony olher documents proparod by Seller for Buyer In 
connocllon with Buyor's purct1ase or materials conloln lho entire understanding between Iha panics concerning tho subjectmatterhereof, and there ore no olhor agreements or understandings 
oxcopl as sot forth horoin. Any different or additional terms or conditions contained In any writing or Instrument or Buyer, whalhor by purchase order or ot11orwlsa, era hereby objected to by 
Soller and shall havo no offoct on, ond not become port of, lhls Agreement. 

2. Technical Asslslonco. In no event shall Seller bear any responslblllty for claims arising from technical advice or assistance provldod lo Buyer. Advlca by Soller Is for Buyers guldanca only 
and Buyer agrees to rely solely on lls own orchllocts, onglneors or other technical expens. 

3. Prtces and Price Increases. Prices for tho motMols ore (I) subject 10 molertol ovallablllty et the time of delivery; (II) shall remain Orm unlil tho dale sol rortll on 1110 Seller's Quolollon, if any, or 
If no such dale Is given, for o porlOd of thirty (30) days after the dato tho order was accapled by Seller, the price wos quoted by Soller or such shortor porlod as sot ror111 In tho Sellur's quote; 
thereefler prtces are subject to chongo by Seller: and (Ill) do not Include Saturday, Sunday holiday, off-hour or ovortlmo shlpmonts, all of which ore subject 10 addlllonal charges. Prices are 
applicable only to the job q,1otod or orders accoptod by Sailor and ere available only lo the specific Buyer referred lo lhoroln, ore for o stondord mix design, Ir oppllceblc, and are only for the 
quanlltlos requested by Buyer al the limo lho prices wore quoled. Soller reserves tho right to (I) Increase prices on any quolo or accoptod orders wilhoul nolico to reflect any raw material 
cost Increases or surcharges Incurred by Soller ond (II) doror or concel any quoto or occopled orders In the event Seller becomes delayed or provonlod from por1ormlng due lo shortogos or 
allocaIlon of raw materials, In lhe event or a dolay or concellallon rosulllng from shortages or allocations of raw materials, Seller shall not bo liable to Buyer for any damogos incurrod by 
Buyer as a result or any such delay or cancellation. 

4. Surcharges and Fees, Prices quoted may not Include addltlonaI chOrgos Buyer may bo responsible for. Such additional charges Include, but aro not limited 10, chorgos for addlllvos, 
accelerators, wlnterlzers/summersel, waler (hol or chilled), Ice and slond•bY, walling limo and delivery charges dl!e 10 loads In amount, less than a full truckload, Sl!Ch prices shall bo 
charged al Iha rate of Seller's !hen-current price 11st ror addltlonal charges, which Is Incorporated into these Terms and Conditions by reference as If fully sel forth herein and which Is available 
to Buyer upon request. Buyer acknowledges that surcharges and fees are to recoup Sollor's cosls and achieve a return on lnveslment. 

5. Tests. Seller reserves Iha right to levy an eddlllonal charge on Buyer for ony nonstandard losts l"81 Buyer may require to be performed on the materials sold to Buyer. Failure or Buyer to 
witness any tests shall be deemed a waiver by Buyer of Its rlghl to do so and or any rlgnt lo roqulro ropelltion of such lesls, and Buyer shell be deemed lo have accepted any such test results 
as sufficient to meet lls specifications. 

6. Poymenl end Interest, Buyer shall make ell payments due hereunder In accordance with the terms or this Agreement end es stated on Seller's Invoices or other notices of terms, without any 
right or setort or retention and without regard to any agreement Buyer may have wllh other parties. If Buyer fells lo pay In full the Invoice amount when due, Buyer agrees to pay Interest on 
lhe unpaid balance from the dale when due until paid In full al the rale selected by Seller, not 10 oxco8d lh8 lessor or 18% per annum or lhe highest lawful rate, specifically Including post 
judgment. Buyer agrees to pay any and all costs end expenses Incurred by Seller In collecting rrom Buyer any pest due amounts, Including but not llmlled to reasonable attorney fees, court 
costs and collection agency fees. Sallermay suspend pending deliveries during ony period whon Buyer has overdue balances or evidence or e changed financial condition. 

7. Lions. Buyer ogroos lo llmely provide In writing to Seller Information regarding bonding companies, general conlraclors or owners for tho purpose of filing preliminary notices end claims on 
payment bonds or mechanic's and malarial supplier's liens. 

8. Dollvory. Seller's rosponslblllly ror delivery shell cease FOB shipping point or, If Seller agrees to deliver rOB dollvory slle, ol lho curbside or frontage of the address for delivery. Where 
dollvory or products Is lo an unottanded site, Seller will not ba liable for any loss or damage to products, property or for unslgnod delivery llckols. In absanca of a specific delivery data on 
tho Quotation, Soller will commence dallvery of lhe materials on a dale and al a rota mutually agreed upon by bOlh Soller end Buyer. 

9. Oofault. If Buyer Is In dofaull under this Agreement or any of Its contracts or obllgatlons wllh Seller, Seller may ol 11s option ond wllhoul notice: (I) declare Iha onllre unpaid belanca owed by 
Buyer due and payable; (II) postpone furthor deliveries unlil such defaull ls remedied; (Ill) terminate any and all obllgollons undor ony contract; 0,1d (Iv) roruso rurthOr pMormonca without any 
llablllty to Buyer. 

10, l.lmlted warranty ond Lloblilty Oiscloimor. Soller warrants that the maleriels sold under lhls Agreement meal solely tho description and spocincotlons ror lhO samo sot rorth In the appllceble 
Quototlon, Ir any, and shall bo free from defects In motorlal ond workmanship for o period of one (1) year from the doto or doilvery lhoroor. No olllcr oxpress warranties are mode wilh respect 
10 said materials. Acceptance by Buyer or lhe rnatortels shall conslllule confirmelion by Buyer thal the malorlals meol lho doscrlptlon ond spccmcations, If any, set forlh In such oppllceble 
Quolotlon. Tho foregoing wormnly Is subject lo standard monufocluring end color varlallons, efflorescence, tolerances and ctosslncotlons or naturally occurring substances. Seller Is not 
responsible for Installation or defective conditions cousod by installation. Buyofs exclusive remedy for breach of this warranty shall be lo require Seller, al Seller's option, lo rofund lhe 
purchase prlce for the materials lolling lo comply, to ropolr or lo provide Buyor wllh conforming replacements for any nonconformln9 materials. Seller shall not be responslblo for ony removal 
or lnstellalion costs. THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF AND EXCLUDES ALL OTHER WRITTEN OR ORAL WARRANTIES OR CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENTS, WHETHER 
EXPRESS OR IMPI.IED BY LAW OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABII.ITY OR HABITABILITY. 
Buyer agrees that In specific conslderallon ror receiving Ulls warranty, II wlll lndomnlfy end hold harmless Sellar from any and all damages In connection wllh ony slolulory, contractual or 
warranty breach, negligence, slrlct llsblllly, or other 1or1uous conduct by Seller. This Aoreomonl may not be modlned or amended except by a wrlllng signed by both parties. 

11. Delays. If Sellar Is unable to complete delivery or any part or on ardor, Buyer shall accept such port or lho order as Sellar Is able to deliver and Buyer shell pay for the pan delivered pro rota 
el Iha same rala as lhe whole of the order agreed 10 be sold and on tho some torms or payment. In the event Seller shall be delayed In or prevented from the per1ormence of any eel required 
under this Agreement, or It shall become commercially unreasonable to portorm by reason or govornmenlal allocations, priorlllas, restrictions or regulations now or hereafter In effect, storm, 
flood, fire, earthquake or other Acts of God, war, terrorism, riot, lnsurrecllon or othor clvll dlslurbance, strikes, lockouts, shortages of materlals, labor, raw malerlals, fuel, power or production 
facllltles, breakdown of equipment, transportation shortages, changes In morkel condlllons or other conlinganclas beyond Seller's reasonable control whether of a similar or dissimilar nature 
10 the foregoing, Seller shall not be liable lo Buyer for any damages Incurred by Buyer as o result or any such delay or failure. 

12. Clolms. Buyer agrees thol all ctalms against Seller are waived unless presented to Sellor In wrlllng within one weak from the dale or delivery or the materials. Seller shall have thirty days 
from receipt lo Inspect end correct a defect If such ctalm Is allowed, Buyer further agrees 1h01 In tho event lhal Buyer disagrees wllh Seller's decision about whether to allow the ctelm that 
lho Buyer's remedy Is to formally adjudicate lhe claim, but the Buyer further agrees lhal Sellofs Invoices for all materials supplied shall be paid in the Interim. No claim shall be allowed after 
tho materials purchased hereunder ere Incorporated, modlOed or processed by Buyer In any manner. SELLER'S LIABILITY ON ANY CLAIM FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 
THE PRICE OF THE MATERIALS ACTUALLY RECEIVED FROM BUYER BY SELLER WITH REGARD TO WHICH SUCH CLAIM FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE IS MADE. 

13. Waiver. Soller moy, et lls opllon, permit Buyer lo remedy any default under this Agreement without waiving tho dofoull so remedied or any other default by Buyer. Buyer waives notice of 
dofaull or lhls Agreement and waives presentment, demand, protesl, and notice of dishonor as lo any lnslrumonl lssuod or delivered to Soller. 

14. Vonuo. This Agreement will be governed by lho applicable slate and federal lows without giving effocl lo conflict or laws prtnclplos. Th8 Buyer agreas lhal any legal aclions and proceedings 
brought for lh8 broach or the enforcement or this Agreement will lie In the stale and county In this slate or dollvory. Buyor consents and submits lo tho jurlsdlcllon and venue or any slate, 
counly or federal court located wilhln lhal county. As a material Inducement to Seller to enter Into this Agrcomont, Buyor waives the rigt11 10 trial by juf)r In any proceeding arising out of poror 
rololod to this Agrooment. 

15, Nollco. Any nolico sent lo Soller Shall be In wrlling and sent by Certlned Mall, postage prepaid, to the 10100 Katy Freowoy, Suilo 300, Houston, TX 77043, Alln: CEMEX Customer Coro. 
16. Soverablllly. Ir any lorm, provision, covenant or condition or this Agreement Is held by a court of competent Jurisdiction 10 bo Invalid, void, or unonrorceablo, tho remainder or tho provisions 

shall romoln In full force and effect and Shall In no way ba affected, Impaired or Invalidated, The parties agree lhal each term and provision or lhls Agroemonl shell be conslrued according 10 
11s rolr mooning and not slrtclly for or against any Porty. 

17. Offset and/or Sotoff. Seller may exorcise lho right or set-off under this Agreement as to any sums owed by Buyer and/or lls alflllales undor any olhor contract or agroomonl wllh Soller ondlor 
lls affiliates. 

18. Remodles Cumulotlvo. ThO duties and obllgalions imposed by this Agreement end the rights and remedies available under lhls Agreement are 10 be In oddlllon 10, ond not a llmllallon or 
rlgt1ts ond romodlos at low or in oqully. 

19. Mlscellonoous. Time Is or tho ossence. Buyer consents to Seller sending lnformollon to Buyer regarding Seller's products ond prices at any limo by rox 10 ony rax numbor provided by Buyer, 
other eloctronic means or OIMrwise. A facsimile copy or electronic transmission will be treeled as an ortglnal. Buyer shall not assign lho Agroome,1I or ony Interest lloreln without the prior 
wrtllen consent or Seller, and any ottomptod assignment, whether by operation of law or otherwise, shell be void wlthoul s11c11 prior wrl11en consen~ 

20. Authortzallon ror Credit Roviow. Buyor consents lo Sollors use or a non-business consumer credit report on the Buyer In order lo further evaluate the credit worthiness of lho Buyor In 
connection with lhe extension or buslnoss credit os contemplated hereby. Buyer aulhorlzes Seller to utilize a consumer credit report from limo to lime In connection wltll tile oxtonslon or 
conllnuatlon or buslnoss credit. Buyor horoby knowingly consents to the use or such credit report conslstenl wllh the Federal Fair Credit Reporting Act os contalnod In 15 use@ 1681 ot 
soq. 

21. Representations. Buyor represents to Sollor lhal II Is solvent and that ony financial Information provided reflects the present flnanclal condition or tne Buyer, If Buyer Is not o corporation or 
limited llablllty entity, Buyer ocknowledgos lhol Soller Is rolylng on lhO credit worthiness and flnancial ablllly of the owner(s) of Buyer. Each owner shall bo Joint and soverolly lloblo ror all 
Indebtedness of Buyer lo Seller under the Agroomont. Buyer warranls lhal all lnrormolion supplied to Saller Is accurate and complete, each representation and the lnformotlon contoinod In 
a Credit Application, If any, Is malerlel and given to Induce Soller to provide credit. Buyerwlll notify Seller by certlned mall, wllhln forty•elghl (48) hours after any molerlol change In Buyer's 
financial or ownership status. 

■ 



CEMEX QUO IOG'J9fil O\JIVl~l2 

H CEMEX 
Innovative Solutions to 

Build a Better Future 

Cemex is evolving. We have updated our brand as part of our 
evolution towards becoming a more agile, innovative, and 
sustainable company. We are committed to helping our customers 
push the boundaries of sustainable construction through innovative 
solutions, with the clear goal of building a better future. Scan the QR 
code to watch our rebrand announcement video and learn more. 

~ UCEMEX //CEMEX
Vertua~ GO Portland Limestone 
"'-.__/' Cement 

Strong, sustainable, and durable, 

Verlua® Is a family ofsustainable Cemex Go Is a first- of- Its-kind Portland Limestone Cement 

products that enables building a fully digital customer Integration allows you to enjoy similar benefits 

better future. Vertua® promotes platform allowing you to have more to Ordinary Portland Cement 

sustainable construction control over your business than (OPC) while lowering your carbon 

solutions through measureable ever before. Place, manage, and footprint. It can be used for the 

environmental attributes. Learn track your orders In real-time. Plus, some applications as OPC, including 

more about Vertuall), including you can view invoices and make concrete, precost, block, povers 

Vertua® concrete and Vertua® payments all within the digital projects, and many others. 

cement lower-carbon options: platform. Try Cemex Go today: Learn more: 

bulldwlthvertua.com cemexusa.com/go cemexusg,com/PLC 

CoPyright -t> 202.S C•mex lnnQYQhOn Holding Ltd., Swil1erlond. All nghh, nn,rv.cl 

■ 

https://nn,rv.cl
https://cemexusa.com/go
https://bulldwlthvertua.com


Quota 

Project Name: Rlversedge Park 
Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, FL 

Project Owner: CR.A 
Dato: 8-Oct-25 

Attn: Anna Walling @ Klmley Horn 
UCC Estimate No.: 052 R1 

No. Detail Item Description Qua11tlty Unit Unit Total 
No. Price 

We are a/eased to submit the fol/ow/nQ orlc/nQ for vour review: 

Precast S-112 Curved Bench Chanaes 

/Includes all curved benches • Total 9) 

Material 
M,~ . . 

.2.00 - SimollOod bonch orolilo and lormwork $ 
3,00 - Knife edAes removed $ 
4.00 • Facols removed $ 
5.00 $ 

6.00 $ 

7,00 $ 

8.00 $ 

9.00 $ 
10.00 $ 
11.00 Florida Sales Tax mi 6% LS $ 

12.00 Duvel Countv Sales Tax all 1.5% LS $ -
Labor 

13.00 UCC Group lnslallalion/Warranly Credll 1 LS $ (25,000.00) $ (25,000.00) 

14.00 • Slmollfied bench wllhoul risk of damaaes al oolnls from holslinA and mainlenance. 

15.00 • Smaller In size 
16.00 
17.00 
18.00 
19.00 
20.00 Total Labor Costs $ 125,000.00 

Eauloment 
21.00 Includes slmollfied llfllno devices and eaulomenl. 
22.00 
23,00 
24.00 
25,00 
26.00 
27.00 
26.00 
29,00 

Subcontractor 
30.00 
31.00 
32.00 
33,00 
34.00 

Subtotal Labor Material and Eauloment (25,00000) 
OH&P an Labor Material and Eauloment@ 10% (2, 50000) 
I I Subtotal (27, 50000) 

Paymont and Porformance Bond (Ill 1.6% (◄ 12 50) 
• Standard qualifications from UCC contract quota to apply for this scape of 

Quallncatlons: work Total $ f&911!•a.59j ('7,912 50) 
• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pat DIPaolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 

Orlo,ido • 7360 Sand Lake Road, Suite 500 • Orlando, FL• 32819 • P:407-248-0969 • F:407-939-0730 
Toro1110 • Vancouve, • Orlando 

www.ucegroup.com 

www.ucegroup.com
https://125,000.00
https://25,000.00
https://25,000.00


Quote 

Project Name: Rlversedge Park 
Preduntlal Drivo, Jacksonville, FL 

Project Owner : CRA 

Date: 12-Sep-25 
Attn: An na Walling @ Kimloy Ho rn 

ucc Estimate No.: 061 R 1 

No. Detail ltorn Description Quantity Unit Unit Total 
No. Price 

We ffro oleftsed ro submit the follow/nq 1>rlclnC1 for vour review: 

Suaoly and /11stall Nvoofsat Drain Bodies and Grates Miss/no from Sito 

l.abor 
1.00 Suporlntondont Hrs $ 71.50 $ 
2.00 Foreman, Roaular Tlmo Hrs $ 61.75 $ -
3.00 Skilled Lober (Coroenter, Cement Finisher, Mason), Reaulor Time Hrs $ 56.35 $ -
4,00 Per Diem EA $ 45.00 $ 
5.00 Hotel Nights $ 125.00 $ -
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 Total Labor Costs $ -

Matorlal 
9.00 Nyoplast Universal lnllno Drain and Domod Grates August a. 2025 Quolo 1 LS $ 12.256.42 $ 12,256.42 
10.00 
11.00 $ 
12.00 $ 
13.00 $ 

14.00 $ 
15.00 $ 
16.00 $ 
17.00 $ 
18.00 $ 
19.00 $ 
20.00 Sales Tax 1 LS $ 1 299.79 ' 1 299.?8 857.95 

Eaulpment 
21.00 $ 
22.00 $ 
23.00 $ 
24.00 $ 
25.00 
26.00 
27.00 
28.00 
29.00 

Ml5cellaneous Cost. 
30.00 
31.00 
32.00 $ 
33.00 
34.00 

Subtotal 31 ,398,91 13,114 .37 
Overhead and Prom @ 10% ' ~.1~g llli 1,311 .44 

I Subtotal ' ee 1ee,i!~ 14,425.81 
Pavmont and Porformonco Bond ot 1.5% $ acu 3g 216.39 

• Standard qualifications from UCC contract quota to apply for this scope of 
Quallllcations: work Total , 33,nM~ 14,642.20 

• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pel OIPaolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 

Orlando• 7380 Sand Lako Rood, S11lto 600 • Orlo11do, FL• 32619 • P:407-248-0989 • F:407-939-0730 
Toronto • Vancouvor • Orlando 

www uccgroup com 



Quotationn SouthernCarlson· 
Construction 6 Industrial Supply 

SouthernCarlson Inc. 

5339 L 6 McLeod Rd 11800 
Orlando, Fl 32811 

Date 8/8/2025 

Ship To UCC Group 

Rivers Edge 

Order Terms 

Phone II 

Sales Rep 

Net 30 

Adrian Berio 

PO II 

Line Description Model# Lead Time Qty Unit Net Price Extended 

1 
2 
3 

4 

5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

13 

14 

12" Universal lnllne Drain with Square Hinged Grate HDPE 
12" Dome Grate 

Freight 

2712AGNB 

1299CGD 

11 

11 

1 

EA 

EA 

EA 
EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

$ 967.55 

$ 126.67 

$ 220.00 

$ 10,643.05 

$ 1,393.37 

$ 220.00 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
s 
$ 
$ 

Gross Amount $ 12,256.42 

Estimated Tax 

Sub Total 

Freight 

$ 857.95 

$ 13,114.37 

$ 

Amount Due $ 13,114.37 



Quote 

Proj ect Name: Riversedge Park 

Preduntlal Drive, Jacksonville, FL 
Proj ect Owner: CRA 

Date: 8-Sep-25 

Attn : Anna Walling@ Klmley Horn 

UCC Estimate No •.. 065 
No. Detail Item Description Quantity Unit u ,,It Total 

No. Price 
We are oleasod to submit tho followlna orlclna for your rovlew: 

Pino Wrnn at Sack Flow Provo111ors 
11 1 Locatlon,l 

Labor 
1.00 Supenntendent Hrs $ 71 .50 $ 
2.00 Foreman. Roaular Time 10 Hrs $ 61,75 $ 617.50 
3.00 Skilled Labor /Camcnter. Cement Finisher. Mosonl. Rooular Time 10 Hrs $ 56.35 $ 583.50 
4.00 Per Diem 2 EA $ 45.00 $ 90.00 
5.00 Hotel 1 Nlnhts $ 125.00 $ 125.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 Total Labor Costs $ 1.396.00 

Material 
9.00 2" Wide Corrosion Protecllon Pipe Taoe 11 Rolls $ 15.75 $ 173.25 
10.00 Foam Semi Slit Ploe Insulation 11 EA $ 4.25 $ 46.75 
11 .00 
12.00 
13.00 
14.00 $ 
15.00 $ 
16.00 $ 
17.00 $ 
16.00 $ . 
19.00 $ . 
20.00 Sales Tax 1 LS $ 14.30 $ 14.30 

Eauloment 
21.00 UCC Truck and Small Tools 1 Dav $ 194.25 $ 194.25 
22.00 $ . 
23.00 $ -
24.00 $ 
25.00 
26.00 
27.00 
26.00 
29.00 

Miscellaneous Costs 
30.00 
31 .00 
32.00 $ -
33.00 
34.00 

Subtotal 1 624.55 
Overhead and Profit® 10% $ 182.46 

Subtotal $ 2 007.01 
Payment and Performance Bond at 1.5% $ 30.11 

• Standard quallllcatlons from UCC contract quote to apply for this scope or 
Quallflcatlons: work Total $ 2,037.11 

• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pat DiPaolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 

Orlando • 7380 Sand Lako Road, Sulto 500 • Orlarido, FL• 32019 • P:407-248-0909 • F:407-930-0730 
Toronto • Vancouver • Orlando 

www uccgroup com 



THE DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

RATIFICATION 
ITEMS AIII 



-----------------

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 30 - REV 1 

Owner The District Community Development District Owner's Project No.: 2024-02 

Engineer: l<imley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 045S47005 

Contractor: UCC Group, Inc. Contractor's Project No.: US2024015 

Project: Phase 38 - CRA Project 

Contract Name: Agreement Between Ow ner and Contractor for Construction Contract {Stipulated Price) 
Phase 38 - CRA Project {Parks, Rlverwalk and Streetscape Improvements) 

Date Issued: December 8, 2025 Effective Date of Change Order: October 31, 2025 
The Contract Is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: The Contract Price Is being increased by $25,356.17 for t he followlng Items: 

• The Contract Price Is being increased by $7,454.87 for installing sod and irrigation in the sculpture 
foundation area. See UCC Estimate No.: 068B-Rev 1 for further detail. 

• The Contract Price Is being increased by $15,378.01 for adding additional drains in the sculpture foundation 
area to account for grading changes in the sculpture pad design at the request of the artist. See UCC 
Estimate No.: 069 for further detail. 

• The Contract Price Is being Increased by $2,523.29 for hydroseedlng the pavilion and event lawn areas. See 
UCC Estimate No.: 070A Rl for further detail. 

Attachments: UCC Estimate No.: 0688-Rev 1, UCC Estimate No.: 069, UCC Estimate No.: 070A Rl 

Change in Contract Pr ice 

Original Contract Price: 

$ 15,771,341.10 

Increase from previously approved Change Orders: 

$ 2,174,609.28 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: 

$ 17,945,950.38 

Increase this Change Order: 

$ 25,356.17 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: 

$ 17,971,306.55 

By: 

Title: 

Date: 

Aut horized by Owner 
Dlgll~II signed by Deborah 

By: Minn
ON· ·• ~-------on E d on@ver1exeng.com, 
O• V rt x. CN•Oeboroh MorionTitle: Dalt: 2026 Oj 1519-0S-08-05'00' 

Dat e: 

Change In Contract Times 

Original Contract Times: 
Substantial Completion: 201 days/ESC-382 days 
Ready for final payment: 231 days/ESC-412 days 

Increase from previously approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion: 319 days/ESC-184 days 
Ready for final payment: 319 days/ESC-184 days 

Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: 520 days/ESC-566 days 

Ready for final payment 550 days/ESC-596 days 

Increase this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: 0 days 

Ready for final payment: 0 days 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion: 520 days/ESC-566 days 
Ready for final payment: 550 days/ESC-596 days 

Accepted by Contractor 

~ 
Pat DiPaolo, President 

Dec 11, 2025 

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable) 

EJCDC• C-941, Change Order EJCDC• C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 
Copyrlght!O 2018 Nation al Society of Professlonal Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. Ail rights reserved. 
Page 1 of 1 

mailto:on@ver1exeng.com
https://17,971,306.55
https://25,356.17
https://17,945,950.38
https://2,174,609.28
https://15,771,341.10
https://2,523.29
https://15,378.01
https://7,454.87
https://25,356.17


Quote 

Project Name: Rlversedge Park 
Preduntlal Drive, Jacksonvlllo, FL 

Project Owner: CRA 
Date: 2-0ct-25 

Attn: Anna Walling @ Klmley Horn 
UCC Estimate No..• 0686-Rev 1 

No. Dotall ltorn Ooscrlptlon Quantity Unit Unit Total 
No. Prlco 

We Aro ulcasod to submit tho followmr, nr/clno for vour review: 

Sod at Tho Paarl 

Labor 
1.00 Superintendent Hrs $ 71.50 $ 
2.00 Forornan. RMular Time Hrs s 61.75 $ 
3.00 Skilled Labor (Carpenter. Coment Finistlor. Mason). Roaular Time Hrs $ 56.35 $ 
4.00 Per Diem EA s 45.00 s -
5.00 Hotel Nights $ 125.00 $ -
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 Total Labor Costs $ -

Matorial 
9.00 $ 
10.00 $ 
11.00 $ 
12.00 $ 
13.00 $ 
14.00 $ 
15.00 $ 
16.00 $ 
17.00 $ 
18.00 $ 
19.00 $ 
20.00 Salos Tax 1 LS $ - $ -

Eaulcrnont 
21.00 
22.00 
23.00 
24.00 
25.00 
26.00 
27.00 
28.00 
28.00 

Mlscollaneous costs 
30.00 Seast,ore Pespalum Sod 2 840 SF $ 1.33 $ 3,777.00 
31.00 Add lrrlaallon 1 LS $ 2,900.00 $ 2,900.00 
32.00 
33.00 
34,00 

Subtotal 6 677.00 
Overhead and Prom dJl 10% s 667.70 

I Subtotal $ 7,344.70 
Payment and Performance Bond at 1.5% $ 110.17 

- Standard qualifications from UCC contract quoto to apply tor this scopo or workQuallflcatlons: Total $ 7,454.87 
- Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pat DiPaolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 

Orlando• 7380 Sand Lako Road, Sulto 600 • Orlando, FL• 32819 • P:407-248-0989 • F:407°939·0730 
Toronto • Vancouver • Orlando 

www uccgroup com 



IBERT 
October 2, 2025 

To: Rand Baldwin 
ucc 

From: John Sepa 

Subject: Central Park Sod & Seed Proposal 

Rand, 

Based on your request for a quote for the above, Liberty Landscape Supply proposes the following to include all 

labor, materials, equipment, taxes, delivery, Installation, warranty, Insurance, etc.: 

LANDSCAPE 

❖ Socfl 284~Sf - Seastiore Paspalum Installed) - $3,777 
❖ Seed (2840 SF - M inimum Charge - Bahia) - $2,080 
❖ rrigatlon (recommended for establishmen!.) • $2,900 

TOTAL $8,757 

NOTES 

• Liberty Landscape is a JSEB Contractor certified by COJ. 
• Seed carries a minimum charge. 

• Irrigation is recommended. Manual watering is not a cost effective option. 

Best Regards, 

John Sepa 
Sr. Sales Manager 

Liberty Landscape Supply 
5825 SR 16 East 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 
Cell: (904)891-4359 
Email: johns@llbertylandscapesupply.com 

www .libertylandscapesupply.com 

mailto:johns@llbertylandscapesupply.com
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Quote 

Project Name: Rlversedgo Park 
Preduntlal Drive, Jacksonville, FL 

Project Owner: CRA 
Dato: 28-0ct-25 

Attn: Anna Waiting @ Klmley Horn 
UCC Estimate No.: 069 

No. Detail Item Ooscrlptlon Quantity Unit Unit Total 
No. Price 

Wo aro n/oasod to submit the fol/owina orlclna for your rev/ow: 

Add 12" Drains at The Sculature 

Labor 
1.00 Superlnlendcnt 20 Hrs $ 71 .50 $ 1.430.00 
2.00 Foreman, Regular Time 20 Hrs $ 61.75 $ 1,235.00 
3.00 Skilled Labor /Ceroenter, Cement Finisher, Mason), Rocular Time 40 Hrs $ 56.35 $ 2,254.00 
4.00 Por Diom 10 EA $ 45.00 $ 450.00 
5.00 Hotel 5.0 NIAhls $ 125,00 $ 625.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 Total Labor Costs $ 5,994.00 

Material 
9.00 Miscellaneous HOPE Ploo and Fillings 1 LS $ 5,668.70 $ 5,688.70 
10.00 Iron Aoo Obllo Catch Basin Grates rqty 2) 1 LS $ 1,304.00 $ 1,304.00 
11,00 $ 
12.00 $ 
13,00 $ 
14.00 $ 
15.00 $ . 
16.00 $ . 
17.00 $ . 
16,00 $ 
19.00 $ . 
20.00 Solos Tax 1 LS $ 398.21 $ 398.21 

Eauloment 
21.00 UCC Truck and Small Tools 2 Dav $ 194.25 $ 368.50 
22.00 
23.00 
24.00 
25.00 
26.00 
27.00 
28.00 
29,00 

Ml&cellaneous Costs 
30.00 $ 
31.00 $ 
32,00 
33.00 
34.00 

Subtotal 13,773.41 
Overhead and Profit@ 10% $ 1,377.34 

Subtotal $ 15,150.75 
Payment and Potformanco Bond at 1.5% $ 227.26 

• Standard quallflcotlons from UCC contract quote to apply for this scopo or work Quallllcatlons: Total $ 15,378.01 
• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pat DIPaolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 

Orlando• 7380 Sand Lal<0 Road, Sulto 500 • Orlondo, FL• 32819 • P:407•248·0989 • F:407-939·0730 
Toronto • Vancouver • Orlando 

www uccgroup com 

https://15,378.01
https://15,150.75
https://1,377.34
https://13,773.41
https://1,304.00
https://1,304.00
https://5,688.70
https://5,668.70
https://5,994.00
https://2,254.00
https://1,235.00
https://1.430.00


Quotationn SouthernCarlson· 
Construct ion 6 Industrial Supply 

SouthernCarlson Inc. 
5339 L B McLeod Rd 11800 
Orlando, FL 32811 

Date 10/21/2025 

Ship To UCC Group 
Rivers Edge 

Order Terms 
Phone II 
Sales Rep 

Net 30 

Adrian Berlo 

POU 

Line 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
ll 
12 
13 
14 

Description 
12 PVC SDR35 SWR PIPE (G) 14' 
12 PVC SDR35 SWR 90 GXG 
12X12 PVC SDR35 SWR CROSS GXG 

Model # Lead Time Qty 
28 
2 
1 

Unit 
FT 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

Net Price Extended 

s 55.26 s 1,547.28 
$ 945.91 s 1,891.82 
$ 2,249.60 $ 2,249.60 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
$ 

Gross Amount $ 5,688.70 

Estimated Tax 
Sub Total 
Freight 

$ 398.21 
$ 6,086.91 
$ 

Amount Due $ 6,086.91 



~~ ESTIMATE ~ l~~NA~E DATE ESTIMATE# 

2104 SW 152nd St. Suite #4, Burien, WA 98166 
10/16/2025 251016KA 

T: 877-418-3568 F: 206-257-0318 
IRONAGEGRATES.COM 

BILL TO SHIPTO 

ALL BIDDERS Jacksonville FL 
32218 

Please sign and e-mail to sales@ironagegrates.com. By signing this estimate you agree to our Terms and 
Conditions (attached). Please include your current billing / shipping address, and your contact information 
for delivery, A/ R, and A/P. Please clarify delivery location has certain requirements: jobsite, residence, 
liftgate, specific delivery hours, etc. 

Signature Date 

TERMS SPECIFIER REP EST. LEAD TIME PROJECT 

50% DEP /Balance on Receipt KA 8-12 Weeks Rivers Edge 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY COST TOTAL 

OA14dia 173-MO OA14dia 173-MO: Oblio 14" dia. catch basin grate, ADA compliant (no 
openings wider than 1/2"), raw cast ductile iron, t o fit ADS pipe/riser (by 
others), price per each 

2 592.00 1,184.00T 

Shipping and Handling Shipping and Handling 
"**ESTIMATE ONLY- Actual freight may be reca lculated upon receipt of 
order, approved submlttals, and confirmed delivery address and 
details.•u 

120.00 120.00T 

' ***For large deliveries loading dock or fork lift must be present at 
delivery location. • '* 
*"*Truck unloading and installation are not included in this quote.*** 
Sales Tax 0.00% 0.00 

Due to the current market volatility, pricing for t he above items is valid for 30 days. 
Orders received later may be subject to requote. Total usD 1,304.00
Order includes job-specific submittal drawings and one revision. Additiona l 
revisions will incur hourly drafting charges in addition to t his quote. 

https://1,304.00
mailto:sales@ironagegrates.com
https://IRONAGEGRATES.COM
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No. Dotall 
No. 

1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 
10.00 
11.00 
12.00 

13.00 
14.00 
15 .00 
16.00 
17.00 
18.00 
19.00 
20.00 

21 .00 
22.00 
23.00 
24.00 
25.00 
26.00 
27.00 
26.00 
29.00 

30.00 
31.00 
32,00 
33.00 
34.00 

Quallflcatlons: 

Project Name: Rlversedge Park 
Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, FL 

Project Owner: CRA 

Item Ooscrlptlon 

We ar e pleased to submit the foltowln.q pr/c/nq for vour review: 
..-av11ion I!.. evem lawn 

Temo Groundcover at Parcel fO 

Material 
Misc Hoses and Sorlnklors ror Temo Waterlno Svstem 

Florida Sales Tax cm 6% 
Duval County Sales Tax t!ll 1.5% 

Labor 
Superintendent 
Foreman, Reaular Time 
Skilled Labor (Carpenter. Cement Finisher, Mason). Reaular Time 
Per Diem 
Hotel 

Equlpmont 

Subcontractor 
Llbertv Landscaolnn Hvdroseed as oer Attached 

• Standard qualifications from UCC contract quoto to apply ror this scopo of 
work 
• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Quote 

Date: 29-0ct-25 
Attn: Anna Walling @Kimley Horn 
ucc Estimate No.: 070A R1 

Quantity Unit Unit Total 
Price 

1 LS $ 400.00 $ 400.00 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ . 

.$ 
$ 
$ -
$ 
$ -

1 LS $ 24.00 $ 24.00 
1 LS $ 8.00 $ 6.00 

Hrs $ 71.50 $ 
Hrs $ 81.75 $ 
Hrs $ 56.35 $ 
EA $ 45.00 $ 
Day $ 125.00 $ 

Total Labor Costs $ 

1 LS $ 2,260.00 $ 2,260.00 

Subtotal 2,260.00 
Overhead and Profit® 10% $ 226.00 

I Subtotal $ 2 486.00 
Pavmont and Porformanco Bond @ 1.6% $ 37.29 

Total $ 2,623.29 

Pat OIPaolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 

Orlando• 7380 Sand Lake Road, Sulla 500 • Orlando, FL• 32819 • P:407-~48-0989 • F:407-939,0730 
Toronto • Vancouver • Orlando 

www uccgroup com 

https://2,623.29
https://2,260.00
https://2,260.00
https://2,260.00


IBERT 
October 27, 2025 

To: Rand Baldwin 
UCC Group 

From: John Sepa 

Subject: Pavilion Event Lawn Hydroseed Irrigation 

Rand, 

Based on the highlighted areas, as indicated in t he plans emailed 10-20-25, requesting Hydroseed, 

Liberty Landscape Supply proposes the following to include all labor, materials, equ ipment, taxes, 

delivery, installation, warranty, insurance, etc.: 

LANDSCAPE 

❖ Irrigation - Hydroseed Area (Argentine Bahia - 15838 SF) 

Total $2,260 

NOTES 

• Area SF supplied by UCC 

• Irrigation for entire area of Hydroseeding (15838 SF) 

Includes Rye for i mmediate growth 

Best Regards, 

John Sepa 

Sr. Sales Manager 

Liberty Landscape Supply 
5825 SR16 East 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 
Cell: (904)891-4359 
Email: johns@libertylandscapesupply.com 

www.libertylandscapesupply.com 

mailto:johns@libertylandscapesupply.com


THE DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

RATIFICATION 
ITEMS B 



 
 

 
  

THE DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

RATIFICATION 
ITEMS BI 



-----------------

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 28 

Owner The District Community Development District Owner's Project No.: 2024-01 

Engineer: l<lmley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 045547004 

Contractor: UCC Group, Inc. Contractor's Project No.: US2024015 

Project: Phase 3B - CDD Project 

Contract Name: Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price) 
Phase 3B - COD Project (Streetscape Improvements) 

Date Issued: November 12, 2025 Effective Date of Change Order: October 31, 2025 

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: The Contract Price Is beinR Increased by $18,508.78 for the following dry utlllty Items: 

• The Contract Price Is being Increased by $9,014.06 for replacing the communication box damaged by the 
Toll Brothers' construction crew. See UCC Est imat e No.: 017 for further detail. The additional cost for this 
item Is expected to be offset by Toll Brothers. 

• The Contract Price is belnR jncreased by $9,494.72 for replacing the communication box damaged by the 
Toll Brothers' construction crew. See UCC Est imate No.: 028 for further detail. The additional cost for this 
Item Is expected to be offset by Toll Brothers. 

Attachments: UCC Estimate No.: 017, UCC Estimate No.: 028 

Change In Contract Price Change In Contract Times 
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 

Substantial Completion: 566 days 
$ 4,882,102.74 Ready for final payment: 599 days 

Decrease from previously approved Change Orders: Increase/Decrease from previously approved Change 
Orders: 

Substantial Completion: O days 
$ (480,523.47) Ready for final payment: O days 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: 566 days 

$ 4,401,579.27 Ready for final payment: 599 days 

Increase this Change Order: Increase/Decrease this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: 0 days 

$ 18,508.78 Ready for final payment: O days 

Contract Price Incorporating this Change Order: Cont ract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
Substantia l Completion: 566 days 

$ 4,420,088.05 Ready for final payment: 599 days 

Accepted by Contractor 

By: ~ 
Title : Pat DiPaolo, President 

Dat e: Nov 20, 2025 
:iJow..\,,y \J. ~ 

Authorized by Owner Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable) 

By: 

Title: 

Date: 

EJCDC• C-941, Change Order EJCDC" C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 
Copyright"' 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 1 of 1 
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017 
No. Detail 

No. 

1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
5.00 

6,00 
7.00 
8.00 
9.00 

10.00 
11.00 
12.00 
13.00 
14.00 
15.00 
16.00 
17.00 

18.00 
19.00 
20.00 
21.00 
22.00 
23.00 
24.00 
26.00 
26.00 

27.00 
28,00 
29.00 
30.00 

Quolltlcallons: 

Project Name: Rlvorsodge Park 
Preduntlal Drive, Jacksonv ille, FL 

Project Ownor: COD 

ltom Ooscriptlon 

Wo aro o/oascd to submit tho follow/nr, orlcinr, for vour review: 

Ronlaco Broken Communications Bo)( 
Brokon bv Toll Brothors 

Labor 
Suoerln1endan1 RBf:lular Time 
Foreman, Reauler Time 
Skilled Labor Renular Time 

Matarlal 
Communication Box, located at the SE corner of Prudential & Back Bay. 
UCC was unable to repair the box. 

Salos tax 
Eauloment 
Crew Cab/Pickuo wlfuel lolls. and small lools 

Salas Tax 
Subcontractor 

Quantity Unit 

Hrs 
Hrs 
Hrs 

, EA 

LS 

Day 

LS 

Quote 

Dato: 17-Fob-26 
Attn: Anna Walling @ Klmloy Horn 

UCC Estimate No..· 
Unit Total 
Price 

$ 87,89 $ 
$ 76.00 $ 
$ 59.75 $ 

$ . 
TOtftl Labor COSIS $ 

$ 8,073.50 $ 8,073.50 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 

. 
$ . 
$ 

$ . 
$ . 

$ 

$ 194.25 $ . 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 

. .$ $ 

$ . 
$ . 
$ . 

Sublotal 8073.50 
Markup 10.0% $ 807.35 

Performance and Payment Bond 1.5% $ 133.21 
Total Quote 9,014.06 

• Standard quallllcatlons from UCC contract quota to apply for this scopo of work 
• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pal DIPaolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 
Orlando• 7380 Sand Lako Road, Sullo 600 • Orlondo, FL• 32819 • P:407-248•0989 • F:407•939-0730 

T oron10 • Venccuver • Orlando 
www.uccgroup.com 

www.uccgroup.com
https://8,073.50
https://8,073.50


DOBSON ELECTRIC INC. 

Dobson Electric, lnc. 
PL EC # 13006075 
6925 West Beaver Street Jacksonville, FL 32254 
SUBJECT: Rivers Edge 
DATE: 2/ 14/25 

We are pleased to present this proposal for the above-mentioned project. 

I . Remove the existing 4 damaged by others communication boxes. 
2. Supply and install 4 new commun ication boxes. 
3. New boxes shall math the existing design. 
4. Lead time is 8 - 12 weeks 

TOTAL COST _ __$32,294 

L ance 5ofomon 

Dobson Efec f:ric /nc. 

Lso fomon@dobsonelecl.r1'c.com 

904-523- 1597 

https://Lsofomon@dobsonelecl.r1'c.com


Quote 

Project Name: Rlversedgo Park 
Preduntlal Drive, Jacksonville, FL 

Project Owner: COD 
Date: 8-Sep-25 

Attn: Anna Walling@ Klmley Horn 
UCC Estimate No.: 028 

NO. Detail Item Description Qunnllty Unit Unit Total 
No. Price 

Wo are Dlea$ed to $Ubmlt the fol/owlnq Dtlc/nq for vour review: 

Rep/ace Damaged Comm Box at Toll Bros Area 
fhl'lv t4!\M!'lnAt4 bv n thn,• 1Ar"lj!\,..Af4 bv I 1rr. r.::rn,1n lhr• 1 lhl• fAh1JA•I\ 

Labor 
1.00 Superlnlendcnl Hrs $ 71 .50 $ 

2.00 Foreman, Reoular Time Hrs $ 61.75 $ 

3.00 Skilled Labor (Carpenter, Cement Finisher Mason\, Reaular Time Hrs $ 56.35 $ 
4.00 Per Diem EA $ 45.00 $ 
5.00 Hotel Nlahls $ 125.00 $ 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 Total Labor Costs $ 

Material 
9.00 $ 
10.00 $ 
11 .00 $ 

12.00 $ 
13.00 $ 
14.00 $ 
15.00 $ . 
16.00 $ . 
17.00 $ . 
18.00 $ . 
19.00 $ . 
20.00 Salos Tax 1.0 LS $ $ . 

Eoulomont 
21.00 $ . 
22.00 $ . 
23.00 $ . 
24.00 $ . 
25.00 
26.00 
27.00 
28.00 
29.00 

MIAC&llnneous COAtA 
30.00 Dobson Eleclrlc 1 LS $ 8,504.00 $ 8 504.00 
31.00 
32.00 $ 

33.00 

34.00 
Subtotal 8,504.00 

Overhead and Profit tlll 10% $ 850.40 
I Subtotal $ 9 354.40 

Payment and Performance Bond al 1.5% $ 140.32 
- Standard quallncatlons from UCC contract quoto to apply ror this scope of 

Quallflcatlons: work Total $ 9,494.72 
• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pel DIPaolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 

Orlando• 7380 Sand Lako Road, Sulto 600 • Orlando, FL• 32019 • P:407•240-0989 • F:407,939•0730 
Toronto • Vijncouver • OrtMdo 

www.uccgroup.com 

www.uccgroup.com


DOBSON ELECTRIC INC. 

Dobson Electric, Inc. 
FL EC /1 1300607 5 
6925 West Beaver Street Jacksonvi lle, FL 32254 
SUBJECT: Rivers Edge 
DATE: 8/ 14/25 

We are pleased to present this proposal for the above-mentioned proj ect. 

I. Remove and replace one communication box destroyed by others. 
2. Remobilization of equipment is included. 
3. 5 Weeks lead time. 
4. Lid is included. 
5. Equipment fuel is included. 

TOT AL COST GRA Y __$8,504 

Lance Solomon 

Dobson E),=ctric /nc. 

Lsolomon@dobsonelcctric.com 

904-523- 1597 



PROPOSAL/ ESTIMATE FOR CONTRACT MODIFICATION 
8-Se -25 

CONTRACT TITLE: 

REFERENCE NO: 

PROPOSAL NO: 

DESCRIPTION: 

covers $ 4,172.00 

Consumables $ 100.00 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL MATERIAL $ 4,272.00 

Sales Tax on Material 7.5% $ 320.40 

TOTAL MATERIAL WITH TAX $ 4,592.40 

Labor Hours (Regular) 24.00 

Regular Labor Rate: 35.00 $ 840.00 

Labor hours (Overtime) 0.00 

Overtime Labor Rate: 38.25 $ 

Supervision 0% $ 

Labor Burden 55% $ 462.00 

Total Labor $ 1,302.00 

eqyuip $ 1,500.00 

fuel 0% $ 50.00 

concrete materials $ 

Sales Tax on Rental Equip. 7.0% $ 

Total Equip./Subcontracts $ 1,500.00 

Field Overhead 0% $ 

Overhead 0% 
$ 

Total Overhead $ 

Profit 15% $ 1,109.16 

SUBTOTAL $ 8,503.56 

Bond 0.00% $ 

TOTAL $ 8,503.56 

now comm box 1011 brother, 



5285 HIOHWI\YAVENUE 
JAC~SONVIL.LE, Fl 32254 

PHONfi (904) 783-<1567 QUOTATION 
~AX 19041 7BJ.970al 
www.onlxtar comA"IXflEl 

QUOTE NOT VAUD AFTER 

30DAYS 

OIJOTAnON0.411! 

T 
Attn: LANCE SOLOMON Auaust14,2025 

O,Ft<;J! 

0 Com0anv: DOBSON ELECTRIC 21 - JAX ELECT. 
PAOf 

Re: RIVER'S EDGE 1 OF 1 

QTY TYPE DESCRIPTION UNIT COST PER EXTEND TOTAL 

1 36" X 60" X 36" INGROUND PULLBOX WITH A $4,172.00 EA $4,172.00 

COMMUNICATIONS LID 

5 WEEK LEAD-TIME 

FREIGHT INCLUDED 

-
Ac;c;t,l'li.UOY· IY;;a•cu ' ( 1 _A -~--

THIS QUOTE IS SUBJECT TO Tl-IE TERMS ANO CONDITION!"' ON REVERSE SIDE. 
0111-84-024 

www.onlxtar
https://JAC~SONVIL.LE
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CHANGE ORDER NO.: 29 - REV 1 

Owner The District Community Development District Owner's Project No.: 2024-01 

Engineer: Klmley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 045547004 

Contractor: UCC Group, Inc. Contractor's Project No.: US2024015 

Project: Phase 36 - CDD Project 

Contract Name: Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price) 
Phase 36 - COD Project (Streetscape Improvements) 

Date Issued: December 8, 2025 Effective Date of Change Order: October 31, 2025 

The Contract Is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: The Contract Price Is being Increased by $69,576.59 for the following Items: 

• The Contract Price Is being increased by $42.428.40 for changing the grey colored concrete from Cool Grey to 
Onyx. See UCC Estimate No.: 013 for further detail. 

• The Contract Price is being increased by $23,828.45 for redoing formwork due to pull box relocation. See UCC 
Estimate No.: 014 for further detai l. 

• The Contract Price ls being Increased by $2,313.08 for repairing approximately 100 linear feet of curb on 
Prudential Drive where It was lower than the finished grade of the pavers and adjacent sidewalk. See UCC 
Estimate No.: 018 for further detail. 

• The Contract Price ls being Increased by $1,006.66 for wrapping the back flow preventers in the COD 
streetscape. See UCC Estimate No.: 029 for further detail. 

Attachments: ucc Estimate No.: 013, ucc Estimate No.: 014, UCC Estimate No.: 018, UCC Estimate No.: 029 

Change In Contract Price 
Original Contract Price: 

$ 4,882,102.74 

Decrease from previously approved Change Orders: 

$ (462,014.69} 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: 

$ 4,420 088.05 

Increase this Change Order: 

$ 69,576.59 

Contract Price Incorporating this Change Order: 

$ 4,489,664.64 

By: 

Title: 

Date: 

Authorized by Owner 

By: 
!tgh~Jly 1lgnea by Oebomh Morion 

1_ !lf'j •US,Deborah Mort©;!.!,Z;l o,10n@V11otox•fl0.COM.O•Vo11u. 

DAie 2026.0 1.15 19;05:49-05'00' 

Title: 

Date: 

Change in Contract Times 
Original Contract Times: 

Substantial Completion: 566 days 

Ready for final payment: 599 days 

Increase/Decrease from previously approved Change 
Orders: 

Substantial Completion: odays 
Ready for final payment: odays 

Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
substantial Completion: 566 days 
Ready for final payment: 599 days 

Increase/Decrease this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: Odays 

Ready for final payment: odays 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion: 566 days 

Ready for final payment: 599 days 

Accepted by Contractor 

/2?2_____ 
Pat DiPaolo, President 

Dec 11, 2025 

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable) 

EJcoc• C-941, Change Order EJCoc• C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 
CopyrightlD 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Pagel of l 
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Quote 

Project Namo: Rlvorsodgo Park 
Produntlal Drive, Jacksonville, FL 

Project Owner: COD 
Dato: 5-Jun-25 

Attn: Anna Walling@ Klmley Horn 
UCC Estimate No·.. 013 

No. Dotall l tom Doscrlptlon Quanllly Unit Unit Total 
No. Price 

we are o/ea$ed to $ubmlt the follow/no orlclna for vour review: 

Con,.nto Color Ci1anao 
Cool Grev to Onvx 

Labor 
1.00 SuperintendMt, Regular Time Hrs $ 87.89 $ 
2.00 Foreman, Roaular Time Hrs $ 76,00 $ 
3.00 Skilled Labor Reaular Time Hrs $ 59.75 $ 
4 .00 $ 
5.00 Total Labor Costs s 

Material 
6.00 Cool Grev, 4000 PSI Regular Concrete (505) CY $ 270.00 $ (136,350.00) 
7.00 Onyx, 4000 PSI Regular Concrete 505 CY $ 340.00 $ 171,700.00 
8.00 s . 
9.00 $ . 
10.00 $ . 
11.00 $ 
12.00 $ . 
13.00 s . 
14.00 $ . 
15.00 s 
16.00 
17.00 Salos lax 1 LS $ 2 651.25 $ 2 651,25 

Equipment 
16,00 Crew Cab/Pickup wifuel tolls and small tools Oay $ 194.25 $ . 
19.00 $ 
20.00 $ 
21.00 $ 
22,00 $ . 
23.00 $ . 
24.00 
25,00 
2e.oo Sales Tax LS $ . $ 

Subcontractor 
27.00 $ 
28,00 $ . 
28,00 $ . 
30,00 

Subtotal 36 001 ,25 
Overhead and Profit «ll 10% $ 3,800.13 

Subtotal $ 41,801 .36 
Payment and Performance Bond at 1.5% s 627,02 

Total $ 42,428.40 
Quallncallons: • Standard qualifications from UCC contract quote to apply for this scope of work 

• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pat DIPaolo 
UCC GROUP INC,, 

Orlando 

Orlando• 7380 Sand Lake Road, Suite 500 • Orlando, FL • 32819 • P:407-248-0989 • F:407-939-0730 

Toronlo • Vancouver • Orlando 
www uccgroup,com 

https://42,428.40
https://3,800.13
https://171,700.00
https://136,350.00


CEMEX ouo 1or,•191,1 m1Mo1i 

340 Corporate Way, Suite 100 Orange Park, FL 32073 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Date 11/5/2024 1 :06 PM 

Account: UCC GROUP INC Account Manager: Michael Schuster 
Account number: 3022134 E-mail: mlchaol.schustor@comox.com 
Contacl: Phone Number: +19042155509 
E-mail: 
Phono: Customer Service: 904-215-5544 

ProJoct: Rivers Edge Docoratlvo Concroto Quoto Expiration: 3/6/2024 
Project Addre&&: Price Valid From 2/9/2024 To 6130/2024 

MATERIAL PRICING 

OC'scriµl1011 UoM Pr1cP P<•r Urnl Noter. 

4000 PRPM Y03 $180,00 Hardscepa 

4000 REGULAR Y03 $170.00 Herdscope 

4000 REGULAR w/ IC Onyx Y03 $340.00 Hordscapo 
s Difference =$70.00/CY 

4000 REGULAR w/ IC Cool Grey Y03 270
_
00 t1ordscapo 

CLAUSES 

C.1Iegory 11cm V.iluo UoM Comments 

Pricing escalation Effocllvo 01/0112025 prlcos oro subjoct to an escaloUon of $6.00 USO/Cu Yd Please consull Sales Represenlailve forpricing Ihereafter. 
The fuel surcharge Is adjusted monthly based on lhe DoE's LowerSurcharges and Foos vartable Fuel SurcMrgo • Adjusted Monthly $60.45 USO/Load Atlantic Ole!lel lndox, 

Envlronmontol Foe $25.00 USO/Load 

Concrete Handling Foo $10.00 USO/Load 

Minimum Load Charge, 3 cubic yards or IOU $350,00 USO/Load Excapl for ona carry back panlal load after dallvery of 3 full loads 

Minimum Load Charge, 3.25 • 8 cubic yards $250.00 USO/L03d 
Unloading times In axcess of sixty (60) minutes per load will be chargedWaiting Time $1,50 USO/min at the rate of S1.50 per minute 
Assessed when conaete over 3 cubic yards returned to CEMEX torConcrete Olsposal Fee $300.00 USO/Lood disposal 
Shell apply to orders outside of normal business hour, that are not cnncoll•tlon Cnncorrauon Foe 
cancelled prlor to 12:00 PM of tno previous workdoy, 

Loss thon 50 cubic ymds SS00.00 USO per Each 

Greater than 50 cubic yard, S1,500.00 USO per Each 

Greater than 300 cubic yards TBO USO Subject to hourly cost 

Plant Opening Weekdays $400.00 USO/Hour Outsido of Normal Operating Hours - 4 Hour Minimum 

Saturday Opening Charga $400.00 USOIHO<Jr Bid Upon Roquost • 4 Hour Minimum 

Sunday end Holiday Opening Charge TBO USO/Hour Bid Upon Roquost 
Addlllonol Products Resldenllal Fiber (0.75Ibo) $11,00 USO/Cu Ydand Sorvlcos 

Commercial Fiben, (1.5 lbs) $13.50 USO/Cu Yd 

Add forPRPM $12.00 USO/Cu Yd 

Suporplosllcl,or (If not includod) S2.00 USO per 1000 psi 

PumpPrlmor $275.00 USO/Cu Yd 

Temperature Control (lco to roach required Tomp) S0.75 usonb, 

Pricing Conditions 
For your consideration, we are pleased to submit the following prices ror roMy-mlx concroto Md rolatod building motorlols ror tho obovo referenced job only. These prlcas are F.0 .B. Job site. and do 
not Include sales tax. Prices are subject to change based on speclficouons. All price, are ,ubj&et 10 CEMEX standard wms and condition,. 

Escalator: Tho obovo concroto prices will romoln In of/eel thlough December 31st, 2024. As of January 1st, 2025 please add S8 per cubic yard good through June 30th, 2025. Prices expire July 1st, 
2025. Sales tax not Included In the prices listed above. 

This quotation Is offered !or accaptanca in writing within 30 ceiendar days, In lho ovont Purchnor fMs to occopt on or boforo tho dato that is 30 days from the dote of this quote, the prices set forth 
shall automatlcally expire unless waived by Seller. Seller reserves tho fight to (i) lncrnoso pticos on ony quotas or ftCCOp!Od ordors without notice to rallact any raw material cost Increases Incurred by 
Seller and (II) defer or cancel any quotes or accepted orders In tho evont Sollor bocomos dOlilylld or provontod from porlormlng duo to shortages or alloceUons of raw materials. In I/le event of a delay 
or concolloUon resurnng from shortogos or allocations of raw materiala, Saller shell not be liable to Buyer for eny damage■ Incurred by Buyer a, a result ot any such delay or cancellation, 

Payment terms 
PaymentTerma: NET 15th. Finance Charges wlU apply for past due balances JI Iha rote or 1Y,% per month or 18% per annum, 

CEMEX Construction Materials Florlda,LlC UCC GROUP INC 
Quotod By: Accepted By: 
Michael Schuster 

■ 

https://S1,500.00
mailto:mlchaol.schustor@comox.com


2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15, 
16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

CEMEX ouo 1Uf,<J%1 (J9Mt,12 

Standard Terms and Condition 

Those Standard Torms and CoMlllons or CEMEX Construction Ma1e11a1s Florlda,LLC end ils affiliates ("Seller"), Buyer's Credit Application, and Seller's Quotation, Ir eny, (cottecllvely, 
"Agreement") govern ony ond all purcnosos mode by Buyor from Sollor end ore incorporatod nor81n by reference. This Agreement, end any other documents prepared by Seller ror Buyer In 
connectionwith Buyor's purcl1aso ormatorlols contain lho ontlro undorstandlng botwoon lho ponies concerning the subject matterhereof, and there are no other agreements or understandings 
except es set ronh heroin. Any difforonl or odditlonol torms or conditions contained In any writing or Instrument or Buyer, whether by purchase order or otherwise, are hereby objected to by 
Soller and shall havo no orrocl on, ond not bocomo port or, this Agreomont. 
Technlcol Assistance. In no ovont shell Soller bear ony rosponslblllty for claims arlslng from technical advice or assistance provided to Buyer, Advice by Seller Is for Buyers guidance only 
end Buyer agrees to rety solely on Its own orchllecls. engineers or other tecnnlcol expons, 
Prices and Price Increases. Prlces for the malorlols aro (I) subject to materlal evallablllty at the limo or dollvory; (II) shall remain nrm until tM dete set forth on the Sellers Quotation, if any, or 
If no such date Is given. for a period or thlny (30) doys ofter the date tho order was accepted by Senor. the prtce was quoted by Seller or such shorter period as sot forth In tho Seller's quote: 
thereafter prtces are subject to chongo by Sailor: ond (Ill) do not Include Saturday, Sunday holiday, orf.l1our or overtime shipments, all or which are subject to addllional charges. Prices ore 
applicable only to the Job quoted or orders occoptod by Soller end ere available only to the specmc Buyer rorerred to therein, are ror a standard mix design, Ir applicable, and are only ror the 
quantities requested by Buyer at the time tho prtces were quoted, Seller reserves the right to (I) Increase prices on any quote or accepted orders without notice to reflect any raw material 
cost Increases or surcharges Incurred by Seller end (II) defer or cancel any quote or accepted orders In the event Seller becomes dolayad or provontod from porlorming due to shortages or 
altocetlon of raw matertals, In the event or a delay or cancellstlon resulting from shonages or elloc;itlons of row moterlols. Sortor sholl not bo llablo to Buyor ror any damogos Incurred by 
Buyer as a result of any such delay or cancellation. 
Surchargaa and Fees. Prices quoted may not Include addltlonal cherges Buyer may be responsible for. Such additional charges lnciude. but oro not llmltod to. cllOrgos ror oddltivos, 
accelerators, wlnterllers/summerset, water (hot or chilled), Ice end stand-by, waiting time and delivery charges due to loods In amounts loss than a full truckload. Such pricos sholl bo 
charged at tho rote or Salla~s than-current price list for additional charges, which is Incorporated Into those Terms and Conditions by reference os if fully set ronh herein and which Is a11alloble 
to Buyer upon request. Buyer acknowledges thal surcharges and fees are to recoup Seller's costs end achieve a return on Investment. 
Tests. Sellor reserves Iha right to levy an addlllonal charge on Buyer for any nonstandard tests that Buyer may require to be performed on !he materials sold 10 Buyer. Failure ol Buyer to 
witness any tests shall be deemed a waiver by Buyer or Its right lo do so end or any right to require repetition or such tests. aM Buyer shffll bo deemed 10 have accepted any such test results 
as sufficient to meet Its specifications. 
Payment and Interest. Buyer shell make all payments due hereunder In accordance with lhe terms or ihls Agreement and as stated on S011or's Invoices or other notices of 1erms, without any 
right or sotorr or rotontlon and wllhOut regard lo any agreement Buyer may have with other parties. If Buyer falls lo pay In full the Invoice amount when due, Buyer agrees to pay Interest on 
tho unpaid balance rrom tha date when due until paid In full at the rate selected by Sollor, not to exceed the lesser of 18% per annum or the highest lawful rate, specifically Including post 
judgmont. Buyer agrees to pay any and all costs and expenses lncuttod by Seller In colloctlng from Buyer any past due amounts, Including but not limited to reasonable attorney fees, coun 
costs and colloclion agency roes. Seller may suspend pending deliveries during any period whon Buyer hes overdue balances or evidence or a changed nnencial condition. 
Lions. Buyor agroos lo tlmoly provide In writing lo Soller Information rogardlng bonding companies, general conlractors or owners for Iha purpose of filing preliminary notices and claims on 
paymont bonds or mocllanlc's ond rnatorlol suppllor's lions, 
Dellvory. Seller's responslblllty for dellvory shall coasa FOB shipping point or, tr Soller agroos to dollvor FOB delivery site, at the curbside or frontage or the address for delivery. Where 
dollvory of products Is to an unatlondad slto. Soller will not bo ltablo for any loss or domogo to products. property or ror unsigned delivery tickets. In absence or a specific delivery date on 
tho Quotation, Soller will commor1co dollvory or the matorlals on o dote and at o rato mutually agreed upon by both Seller end Buyer. 
Default. If Buyor Is In dorault undor this Agroernor11 or ony or Its contracts or obllgotlons with Sollor, S8llar may at Its option end without notice: (I) declare the entire unpaid balance owed by 
Buyer due and payable: (It) postpone furthor dellvertes until such default Is remedied: (Ill) termlnato ony and all obligations under any contract; and (iv) rerusa further performance withOut any 
llablllty to Buyer. 
Limited Warranty and Llabllliy Disclaimer. Seller warrants that the materials sold under this Agreement moot sololy tho description and specifications ror the same sat rortn In tho applicable 
QuotaUon, If any, end shall be free from defects In moterlal and workmanship for o period of one (1) yoar rrom tho date or dollvery thereof. No otller express warranties are mado with respect 
to said materials. Acceptance by Buyer of tho moterlals snotl constitute connrmatlon by Buyer thot tho motorlols moot 1110 description and specifications. ir any. sot rorth in such applicable 
Quotation, The foregoing warranty Is subjoct to standard manuracturlng ond color variations, errtorosconco, tolerencos and classifications or naturally occurring substances. Soller Is not 
responsible for Installation or defective conditions caused by lnslallatlon, Buyer's exclusive romedy for broach of this warranty shall bo to requlro Sollor, ot Seller's option, to rorund tho 
purchase prtce for the materials falling to comply, to repair or to provide Buyer with conforming replacements for any nonconforming matorlals. Sollor sllall not bo responsible ror ony romovol 
or Installation costs, THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF AND EXCLUDES ALL OTHER WRITTEN OR ORAL WARRANTIES OR CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENTS, WHETHER 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED BY LAW OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABILITY OR HABITABILITY. 
Buyer agrees that In specific consideration for receiving this warranty, It wlll lndemntry and hold harmless Seller rrom ony and oil domagos In connection with ony statutory, contractual or 
warranty breach, negligence, slrtcl llabillly, or other tortuous conduct by Seller. This Agreement may not be modified or amended except by a wrttlng signed by both parties. 
Delays. If Saller Is unable to complete delivery of any part of an order, Buyer shall accept such part of the order as Seller Is able to dollver and Buyer shell pay for the port delivered pro rate 
at lhe same rate as the whole or the order agreed to be sold and on the same terms or payment. In Iha event Seller shell be delayed In or prevented from the performance of any act required 
under this Agreement, or It shall become commercially unreasonable to perform by reason of governmental allocations, priorities, restrictions or regulations now or hereafter In effect, storm, 
flood, nre, earthquake or other Acts of God, war, terrorism, riot, Insurrection or other civil disturbance, strikes, lockouts, shonages or materlals, labor, raw materials, fuel, power or production 
racllltlas, breakdown of equipment, transportation shortages, changes In market conditions or other contingencies beyond Seller's reasonable control whether of a slmllor or dissimilar nature 
to the roregoing, Soller shall not bo liable to Buyer for any damages incutted by Buyer as a result or any such delay or failure, 
Claims. Buyer ogroos that all ctolms against Seller ere waived unless presented to Seller In writing within one weak from the date or delivery or the malartals. Saller shall have thirty days 
rrom receipt to Inspect and correct a defect If such cielm Is allowed. Buyer further agrees that In tile event that Buyer disagrees with Sellers decision about whether to allow the cialm that 
tho Buyers remedy Is to formally adjudicate the claim, but tho Buyer rurthor agrees that Seller's Invoices for ell metertals supplied shall be paid In the Interim. No claim shall be allowed after 
tho matorlals purchased hereunder are Incorporated, modified or processed by Buyor In any manner. SELLER'S LIABILITY ON ANY CLAIM FOR LOSS OR OAMAGE $HAL~ NOT EXCEED 
THE PRICE OF rHE MATERIALS ACTUALLY RECEIVED FROM BUYER BY SELLER WITH REGARD TO WHICH SUCH CLAIM FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE IS MADE. 
Waiver. Sailor may, at Its option, permit Buyer to romody any doraull undor this Agroomont without waiving lhe default so remedied or any other default by Buyar. Buyar waives notlco of 
dofoult of this Agrooment and waives prosontmont. domond. protost. ond notlco or dlsllOnor as to any Instrument Issued or delivered to Seller. 
Vonuo. This Agroomont will bo govornod by tho oppllcoblo state ond fodorol lows without giving otroct to conflict or laws prlnclples. The Buyer agrees that any legal actions and proceedings 
brought for the broocn or the onrorcomont or this Agrooment will lie in 1110 state nnd county In this state or delivery. Buyer consents and submits to the jurisdiction end venue or any state, 
county or fedora! court located wltt1ln that county. As a motorial lnducomont to Soller to ontor Into tllis Agroomont, Buyer waives the right to trial by jury in ony proceeding arising out or poror 
related to this Agreement. 
Notice, Any notice sent to Seller shalt be In writing and sent by Cenlned Mall, postage prepold, to tho 10100 Katy Froowoy, Sulto 300, Houston, TX 77043. Attn: CEMEX customer Coro. 
Severablllty. If any term, provision, covenant or condition or this Agreement Is held by a coun or competent Jurlsdlctlon to be Invalid, void, or unonrorceabla, tha romalnder or t11e provisions 
shall remain In full force and etrect and shall In no way bo affected, Impaired or Invalidated, The parlles ogreo thot each term and provision or this Agreement shall bo construed according to 
Its fair meaning and not strlclly for or against any Pony. 
Offset and/or Satotr. Seller may exercise the right of set-off under this Agreement as to any sums owed by Buyor and/or Its affillatos undor ony othor contract or ogroomont wltll Sollor and/or 
Its affllletes, 
Remedies Cumulative. The dulles and obligations Imposed by this Agreement and the rights and remedies avalloblo under this Agroomont aro to bo In addition to, and not o llmltatlon or 
rlghts and remedies at law or In equity, 
Mlscelloneous. Time Is of the essence. Buyer consents to Seiter sending Information to Buyer regarding Seller's products and prices at any limo by rax to any fax number providod by Buyor, 
other elecironlc means or otherwise. A rocslmllo copy or electronic transmission will be treated as an orlglnal. Buyer shall not assign thO Agreomont or any Interest llOreln without the pflOr 
wrltlen consent of Seller, and any etlempled assignment, whether by operation or law or olherwlse, shall be void without such prior written consent. 
Authorilatlon for Credit Review, Buyer consents to Seller's use of e non-business consumer credit repon on the Buyor In ordor to rurthor ovaluato tho credit wonhlnoss or tho Buyer In 
connecllon with !he extension of business credit os contemplated hereby, Buyer authorizes Seller to utilize a consumor credit report from limo to time In connection with the oxtonslon or 
conllnuallon of business credit. Buyer hereby knowingly consents to the use or such credit report consistent with tho Fodoral Folr Crodlt Roponlng Act os contolnod In 15 use@ 1681 et 
seq. 
Representations. Buyer represents to Seller that II ls solvent end that any nnanclal Information provided reflects the present financial condlUon or the Buyer. If Buyer Is not a corporollon or 
limited lleblllly entity, Buyer acknowledges that Seller Is relying on the credit worthiness and nnencial ability of the owner(s) of Buyer. Each owner sholl be joint and severally liable for all 
Indebtedness of Buyer to Seller under the Agreement, Buyer warrants thal all Information supplied to Sellar Is accurate and complete, Each representation and the Information contained In 
e Credit Application, If any, Is material and given lo Induce Seller lo provide credit. Buyer will notify Seller by certified malt, within fony-elghl (48) hours ofter any material change In Buyer's 
financial or ownership sl~ti,111. 

■ 



CEMEX QUO 1069%109MriT2 

H CEMEX 
Innovative Solutions to 

Build a Better Future 

Cemex is evolving. We have updated our brand as part of our 
evolution towards becoming a more agile, innovative, and 
sustainable company. We are committed to helping our customers 
push the boundaries ofsustainable construction through innovative 
solutions, with the clear goal of building a better future. Scan the QR 
code to watch our rebrand announcement video and learn more. 

~ //CEMEX H CEMEXVertua: Portland Limestone GO 
Cement ~ 

Strong, sustainable, and durable, 

Vertua(!) is a family of sustainable Cemex Go is o first-of-its-kind Portland Limestone Cement 

products that enables building a fully digital customer integration allows you to enjoy similar benefits 

better future. Vertua® promotes platform allowing you to hove more to Ordinary Portland Cement 

sustainable construction control over your business than (OPC) while lowering your carbon 

solutions through measureable ever before. Place, manage, and footprint. It can be used for the 

environmental attributes. Learn track your orders in real-time. Plus, some applications as OPC, including 

more about Vertua®, Including you con view invoices and make concrete, precast, block, povers 

Vertuo® concrete and Vertuo® payments all within the digital projects, and many others. 

cement lower-carbon options: platform. Try Cemex Go today: Learn more: 

buildwithvertua.com cemexusa.com/qo cemexuso,com/PLC 

Copyrl(lht it> 2023 Cemell. lntk>VOIIOO Holdlt\:g Lid., SwHZ6fi01ld. All rj~hls fdi♦rvtd 

■ 

https://cemexusa.com/qo
https://buildwithvertua.com


Quote 

Project Name: Rlver6edge Park 
Preduntlal Drive, Jacksonv ille, FL 

Project Owner: COO 
Dato: 17-Fob-26 

Attn: Anna Walling @ Klmley Horn 
UCC Estimate No.: 014 

No. Detail Item Doscriptlon Quantity Unit Unit Total 
No. Prlco 

Wo oro o/onsod to submit 1110 follow/no Cllnnc,o roc,uosl or/c/no forvour rovlow: 

JB Coxwoll Movod Manv Of Their Boxos Aftor Wo Had Graded 
A n A l'ormed tl10 Mard•enoo Pavlnn, Wo thnn had to Ro~••d• and l'orm 

After The Boxo• Wero Moved. 

Labor 
1.00 Superinlendent, ReQular Tims Hrs $ 71.50 $ -
2.00 FO(oman Rooular Tlmo 42 Hrs $ 61.75 $ 2 593.50 
3.00 Skilled Labor Reaular Time 236 Hrs $ 56.35 $ 13298.60 
4.00 Per Diem 22 EA $ 45.00 $ 990.00 
5.00 Hotel 11 EA $ 125.00 $ 1 375.00 

Material 

6.00 $ -
7.00 $ 

8.00 $ 
9.00 $ 

10.00 $ 
11.00 $ 
12.00 $ 

13.00 $ 
14.00 $ 

15.00 $ -
16.00 
17.00 Solos tax 1 LS $ - $ 

Eauloment 
18,00 Crew Cab/Pickuo wlfual tolls and small tools 4 Dav $ 194.25 $ 777.00 
19.00 Generator 4 Dav $ 63.00 $ 252.00 
20,00 Chioolno/Demo Hemmer 4 Dav $ 68,00 $ 272,00 
21.00 Skid Steor 4 Dav $ 446.00 $ 1784.00 
22.00 $ 

23.00 $ 
24.00 
25.00 
26.00 $ 

Subcontractor .27.00 $ 
28.00 $ -
29.00 $ -
30.00 

Subtotal 21 342. 10 
Markup 10.0% $ 2134.21 

Porformanco and Pavmont Bond 1.5% $ 352.14 
Total Quote $ ~ 23,828.45 

Qualificallons: • Standard quallflcallons from UCC contract quoto to apply for this scope of work 

• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pat DIPaolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 
Orlando• 7380 Sond Lake Road, Sul to 500 • Otlm1do, FL• 32019 • P:407•248•0989 • F:407-939•0730 

T01 onto • Vancouver • Orlando 
www.uccgroup.c°'" 

www.uccgroup.c
https://23,828.45
https://13298.60


Q 262 Galaxy Blvd. Q 1275 West 6th Avenue, [":;( 7380 Sand Lake Road, THIS NUMBER AND THE JOB# MUST APPEAR ON ALL 

Etoblcoke, Ontario Ste. 300, Vancouver. B.C. r Ste. 500, Orlando, Florida INVOICES AND CORRESPONDENCE ETC. 

M9W 5R8 V6H1A6 32819 

Tel: 416-675-7455 
Fax: 416-675·7445 

Tel: 604-730-4833 
Fax: 604-730-4822 

Tel: 407-248-0989 
Fax: 407-939·0730 

0 PURCHASE ORDER 

fa(CHANGE ORDER 

□ OTHER 

DATE: ____________ 

JOB#t I 5Z!,z_Ct r2 l ~-
JOB LOCATION:$'£,~ e~ 

ITEM QUANTITY 

2-

COMMENTS: {).. 

H.S.T.l~~ · TOTAL ► 

CUSTOMER AUTHORIZATION 
I/WE HEREBY AGREE TO AND /OR AUTHORIZE THE ABOVE LISTED LABOUR, MATERIALS UCC GROUP INC. 

AND/OR CONDITIONS AS DESCRIBED. 

PER___ __________ 

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE DATE UCC AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 



Quote 

Project Namo: Rlvorsodgo Park 
Preduntlal Drive, Jacksonvlllo, FL 

Project Ownor: COD 
Date: 27-Feb-26 

At tn : Anna Walling @ K lmley Horn 
UCC Estimate No .. • 018 

No. Detail Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Total 
No. Prico 

Wo nro o/oosod to submit tho followlntr C/llln.oo request pr/cln11 for vour review: 

Rooalrs to tho JB Coxwoll Curb Alone Prudential -100 LF 
A• ldcntlllcrl • " " Discussed 

Labor 
1.00 Suoefintendenl, Reaular Time Hrs $ 71.50 $ . 
2.00 Foreman Roaular Time 6 Hrs $ 61.75 $ 370.50 
3,00 Skilled Labor Reauler Time 24 Hrs $ 56,35 $ 1 352.40 
4.00 Per Diem EA $ 45.00 $ 
5.00 Hotel EA $ 125.00 $ . 

Material 
6.00 Renew, Concrete Repair 6 Palls $ 54.59 $ 327.54 
7.00 $ . 
8.00 $ . 
9.00 $ . 

10.00 $ . 
11.00 $ . 
12.00 $ . 
13.00 $ . 
14.00 $ . 
15.00 $ . 
16.00 
17.00 Sales lax 1 LS $ 21.29 $ 21.29 

Eauloment 
18.00 Crew Cab/Pickup w/fuel lolls and small lools Dav $ 194.25 $ . 
19.00 $ . 
20.00 $ . 
21.00 $ . 
22.00 $ . 
23.00 $ . 
24.00 
25.00 
26.00 $ . 

Subcontractor 
27.00 $ 
26,00 $ 
29.00 $ 
30.00 

Subtotal 2 071.73 
Markua 10.0% $ 207.17 

Performance and Pavmenl Bond 1.5% $ 34.18 
Total Quota $ ~ 2,313 08 

Qualificallons'. • Standard quallllcatlons from UCC contract quoto to apply for this acopo of work 

- Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pat DiPaolo 
UCC GROUP INC.. 

Orlando 
Orlando • 7380 Sand Loko Road, Suite 500 • Orland<>, FL • 32819 • P:407-248-0989 • F:407-9J9-07J0 

Toronto , Vancouver , Orlendo 

www.uccgroup com 

www.uccgroup
https://C/llln.oo


Quote 

Project Name: Rlversedge Park 
Preduntlal Drive, Jacksonville, FL 

Project Owner: COO 
Date: 8-Sep-25 

Attn: Anna Walling@ Klmley Horn 
UCC Est imate No • .. 029 

No. Ootall Item Ooscrlptlon Quantity Unit Unit Total 
No. Price 

we are oleased to submit the followlna orlclna for vour review: 

Pine Wrao at Back Flow Preventors 
14 Locations\ 

Labor 
1.00 Superintendent Hrs $ 71.50 $ 
2.00 Foreman Reouler Time 5 Hrs $ 61.75 $ 308.75 
3.00 Skilled Labor /Carpenter Cement Finisher, Mason), Reoular Time 5 Hrs $ 56.35 $ 281.75 
4.00 Per Diem 1 EA $ 45.00 $ 45.00 
5.00 Hotel 0,5 Nlallts $ 125.00 $ 62.50 
8.00 
7.00 
8.00 Total Labor Costs $ 698.00 

Material 
9.00 2" Wlde Corrosion Protection Ploa Taoe 5 Rolls $ 15.75 $ 78.75 
10.00 Foam Soml Slit Plpo lnsulotlon 5 EA $ 4.25 $ 21.25 
11.00 
12,00 
13,00 
14.00 $ . 
15.00 $ 
16,00 $ . 
17.00 $ 
18,00 $ 
19.00 $ 
20.00 Sales Tax 1 LS $ 6.50 $ 8.50 

Eaulomont 
21.00 UCC Truck and Small Tools 1 Dav $ 194.25 $ 97.13 
22.00 $ 
23.00 $ 
24,00 $ . 
25.00 
28,00 
27,00 
28,00 
29.00 

Miscellaneous Costs 
30,00 
31.00 
32.00 $ 
33,00 
34.00 

Subtotal 901,83 
Overhead and Profit {11) 10% $ 90.16 

I Subtotal $ 991.79 
Payment and Performance Bond at 1.5% $ 14.88 

- Standard quallflcatlons from ucc contract quote to apply for this scope o f 
Quallflcetlons: work Total $ 1,006.66 

• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pal DIPeolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 

Orlando • 7380 Sand Lake Road, Suite 600 • Orlando, FL• 32819 • P:407°248•0989 • F:407°939°0730 
Toronto• vancouve, • Oilando 

www uccgroup com 

https://1,006.66


 
 

 
  

THE DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

RATIFICATION 
ITEMS BIII 



-----------------

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 31- REV 1 

Owner The District Community Development District Owner's Project No.: 2024-01 

Engineer: l<lmley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 045547004 

Contractor: UCC Group, Inc. Contractor's Project No.: US2024015 

Project: Phase 38 - COD Project 

Contract Name: Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price) 
Phase 38 - COD Project (Streetscape Improvements) 

Date Issued: December 8, 2025 Effective Date of Change Order: October 31, 2025 

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: The Contract Price Is being Increased bv $5,172.80 for installation of the flowable fill and associated 
repairs to the COD and CRA roadway areas damaged by Badger Daylighting Corporation during Installation of the 
groundwater monitoring wells. See UCC Estimates 027 and 064 for further details. 

Attachments: ucc Estimate No.: 027 and ucc Estimate No.: 064 

Change In Contract Price Change In Contract Times 
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 

Substantial Completion: 566 days 

$ 4,882,102.74 Ready for final payment: 599 davs 

Decrease from previously approved Change Orders: Increase/Decrease from previously approved Change 
Orders: 

Substantial Completion: Odavs 

$ (392,438.10) Ready for final payment: 0 days 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: 566 davs 

$ 4,489,664.64 Ready for final payment: 599 davs 

Increase this Change Order: Increase/Decrease this Change Order: 
Subst antial Completion: odavs 

$ 5,172.80 Ready for final payment: 0 davs 

Contract Price Incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion: 566 davs 

$ 4,494,837.44 Ready for final payment: 599 days 

if equired) Accepted by Contractor 

By: l....~~.a..~~~~~~~!::---,=-·~__' _· ~ -....;._:;;.a=,.______________ 

'YI,\\~ .:l'l •e;. Pat DiPaolo, President Title: $)c·._,, 1-'"' 
Dec 11, 2025Date: 

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable) 

By: 

Title: 

Date: 

EJcoc• C-941, Change Order EJcoc• C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 
CopyrightlD 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page l of l 

https://4,494,837.44
https://5,172.80
https://4,489,664.64
https://392,438.10
https://4,882,102.74
https://5,172.80


Quote 

Project Name: Rlversedge Park 
Preduntlal Drlvo, Jacksonvlllo, FL 

Project Owner: COD 
Date: 27•AUQ•25 

Attn: Anna Walling @Klmley Horn 
UCC Estimate No.: 027 

No, Detail ltom Doscrlptlon Quantity Unit Unit Totol 
No. Prlco 

We are a/eased to submit the follow/no arlclno for your review: 

Flowablo FIii at Asahalt fFEOP Monitor/no Wol/s) 

Labor 
1.00 Superintendent 2.0 Hrs $ 71 .50 $ 143.00 
2.00 Foreman, Reoular Time 5,0 Hrs $ 61.75 $ 308,75 
3.00 Skilled Labor (Carpenter, Cement Finisher, Mason), Rcgulor Time 12.0 Hrs $ 56.35 $ 676.20 
4.00 PorDlom 2.5 EA $ 45.00 $ 112.50 
5.00 Hotel 1.5 Nights $ 125.00 $ 187.50 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 Total Labor Costs $ 1 427.95 

Material 
9.00 Excavalable Flowablc FIii 1.5 CY $ 142.00 $ 213.00 
10.00 Fuol Surcharae 0.5 EA $ 55.58 $ 27.79 
11 .00 Environmental Cherne 0.5 EA $ 25.00 $ 12.50 
12.00 Concrete Handllna Foo 0.5 EA $ 10.00 s 5.00 
13.00 Minimum Load Foe 0.5 EA $ 350.00 $ 175.00 
14.00 $ . 
15.00 $ 
16.00 $ . -
17.00 $ -
18.00 $ 
19.00 $ -
20.00 Sales Tax 1.0 LS $ 28.16 s 28,16 

Eaulomont 
21.00 UCC Truck and Small Tools 0.5 Day $ 194.25 $ 97.13 
22.00 Jumolnn Jack Comoactor 0.5 Dav $ 175.00 $ 87.50 
23.00 Dollvef'I/Plckup 1.0 EA $ 205.00 $ 205.00 
24.00 Choo Sew 0.5 Day $ 75.00 $ 37.50 
25.00 
26.00 
27,00 
28.00 
28.00 

Mtscellaneous Costs 
30.00 
31.00 
32,00 $ 
33.00 
34.00 

Subtotal 2 316.53 
Overhead and Prom @ 10% $ 231.85 

Subtotal $ 2 548.18 
Payment and Performance Bond al 1.5% $ 38.22 

• Standard qualifications from ucc contract quote to apply for this scope of 
Qualifications: work Total $ 2,586.40 

• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pat DIPoolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 

Orlando• 7380 Sand Lake Road. Sulto 500 • Orln11do, FL• 32819 • P:407-248-0969 • F:407-939-0730 
T oronlo • Vancouver • Orlando 

www.uccgroup.com 

www.uccgroup.com
https://2,586.40




Quote 

Project Name: Rlversedge Park 
Preduntlal Drive, Jacksonville, FL 

Project Owner: CRA 
Date: 27-Aug-25 

Attn: Anna Walling @ Klmley Horn 
UCC Est imate No.: 064 

No. Ootall Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Total 
No. Prlco 

We ore a/eased to submit the follow/na or/c/na for vour rev/ow: 

F/owable FIii ar Asphalt (FEDP Monitor/no Wells) 

Labor 
1.00 Superintendent 2.0 Hrs $ 71 .50 $ 143.00 
2.00 Foreman. Reaular Time 5.0 Hrs $ 61.75 $ 308.75 
3.00 Skilled Labor CCornenter, Cement Finisher, Mason\, Reaular Time 12.0 Hrs $ 56,35 $ 878.20 
4.00 Per Diem 2.5 EA $ 45.00 $ 112.50 
5.00 Hotel 1.5 Nial1ts $ 125.00 s 187.50 
6.00 
7.00 
8.00 Total Labor Costs $ 1 427.95 

Material 
9.00 Excavatable Flowablo Fill 1.5 CY $ 142.00 $ 213.00 
10.00 Fuel Surcharao 0.5 EA $ 55.58 $ 27.79 
11.00 Environmental Chama 0,5 EA $ 25.00 s 12.50 
12.00 Concrolo Handllna Foo 0.5 EA $ 10.00 $ 5.00 
13.00 Minimum Load Fee 0.5 EA $ 350.00 $ 175.00 
14.00 $ . 
15.00 $ . 
16.00 $ . 
17.00 $ 
18.00 $ 
19.00 $ 
20.00 Sales Tax 1.0 LS $ 28.16 $ 26.16 

Eauloment 
21.00 UCC Truck and Small Tools 0.5 Dav $ 194.25 $ 97.13 
22.00 Jumplnn Jock Compactor 0.5 Dav $ 175.00 $ 87.50 
23.00 Deliverv/Pickuo 1.0 EA $ 205.00 $ 205.00 
24.00 Choo Saw 0.5 Dav $ 75.00 $ 37.50 
25.00 
26.00 
27.00 
28.00 
29.00 

Mlscellaneous Costs 
30.00 
31.00 
32.00 $ . 
33.00 
34.00 

Subtotal 2,316.53 
Overhead and Profit (!!l 10% $ 231 .65 

I Subtotal $ 2,548.18 
Pavmont and Porformonco Bond at 1.5% $ 38.22 

• Standard quallflcatlons from UCC contract quote to apply for this scope o f 
Quallficatlons: wo rk Total $ 2,586.40 

• Quotation Is valid for 30 days 

Pat DIPaolo 
UCC GROUP INC., 

Orlando 

Orlando• 7380 Sand Lake Rood, Suite 500 • Orlondo, FL• 32819 • P:407•248°0989 • F:407•939-0730 
ToronI0 • Vancouver• Orlando 

www uccgroup com 

https://2,586.40
https://2,548.18
https://2,316.53
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THE DISTRICT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOVEMBER 30, 2025
UNAUDITED



General
Fund

Debt
Service
Fund

Series 2023 
A1

Debt
Service

Fund Series
 2023 A2

Capital 
Projects 

Fund Series 
2023 A1

Capital 
Projects Fund 
Series 2023 

A2

Capital 
Projects Fund 
Series 2024 
Marina Ban

Total
Governmental

Funds
ASSETS
Cash 709,476$      -$               -$                  -$                 -$                  -$                    709,476$         
Investments -                      

Revenue -                    607            9,720             -                   -                    -                      10,327             
Reserve -                    39,311       2,129,695      -                   -                    -                      2,169,006        
Capitalized interest -                    87              -                    -                   -                    -                      87                    
Construction -                    -                 -                    12,472         174,066        2,377              188,915           
Cost of issuance -                    -                 321                -                   -                    -                      321                  
Sinking -                    3,020         -                    -                   -                    -                      3,020               
Deposit  - JEA Water 4,468            -                 -                    -                   -                    -                      4,468               

Accounts receivable 29,245          -                 -                    -                   -                    -                      29,245             
Due from Landowner 442,805        -                 -                    -                   -                    145,676          588,481           
Due from capital projects fund - 2023A2 1,563            -                 -                    -                   -                    -                      1,563               
Due from CPF Marina Ban 2024 29,113          -                 -                    -                   -                    29,113             
Due from other  500               -                 -                    -                   -                    -                      500                  

Total assets 1,217,170$   43,025$     2,139,736$    12,472$       174,066$      148,053$        3,734,522$      

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 71,427$        -$               -$                  -$                 -$                  145,676$        217,103$         
Contracts payable -                    -                 -                    -                   822,011        -                      822,011           
Retainage payable -                    -                 -                    -                   826,705        -                      826,705           
Due to Landowner -                    -                 -                    -                   -                    145,676          145,676           
Due to general fund -                    -                 -                    -                   1,563            29,113            30,676             
Tax payable 91                 -                 -                    -                   -                    -                      91                    
Landowner advance 40,296          -                 -                    -                   -                    -                      40,296             

Total liabilities 111,814        -                 -                    -                   1,650,279     320,465          2,082,558        

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred receipts 472,050        -                 -                    -                   -                    -                      472,050           
Unearned revenue 221,403        -                 -                    -                   -                    -                      221,403           

Total deferred inflows of resources 693,453        -                 -                    -                   -                    -                      693,453           

Fund balances:
Restricted for:

Debt service -                    43,025       2,139,736      -                   -                    -                      2,182,761        
Capital projects -                    -                 -                    12,472         (1,476,213)    (172,412)         (1,636,153)       

Committed
Unassigned 411,903        -                 -                    -                   -                    -                      411,903           

Total fund balances 411,903        43,025       2,139,736      12,472         (1,476,213)    (172,412)         958,511           

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources 
and fund balances 1,217,170$   43,025$     2,139,736$    12,472$       174,066$      148,053$        3,734,522$      
Total liabilities and fund balances 1,217,170$   43,025$     2,139,736$    12,472$       174,066$      148,053$        3,734,522$      
*Account unreconciled as statement not received in time for financial statement distribution.

NOVEMBER 30, 2025

THE DISTRICT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
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Current
Month

Year to
Date Budget

% of
Budget

REVENUES
Assessment levy: on-roll - net -$              -$                15,111$        0%
Assessment levy: off-roll -                -                  885,611        0%
Interest and miscellaneous 63             134             3,628            4%

Total revenues 63             134             904,350        0%

EXPENDITURES
Professional & administrative
Supervisor fees 646           646             6,459            10%
Management 4,000        8,000          48,000          17%
CRA/city grant administration 417           833             5,000            17%
DSF accounting - series 2023 1,563        3,125          18,750          17%
DSF accounting - series 2024 521           1,042          6,250            17%
Legal 6,241        6,241          35,000          18%
Engineering -                -                  50,000          0%
Audit 7,050        7,050          7,500            94%
Arbitrage rebate calculation -                -                  1,500            0%
Dissemination agent - series 2023 438           875             5,250            17%
Dissemination agent - series 2024 146           292             1,750            17%
Trustee -                -                  19,000          0%
Telephone 16             33               200               17%
Postage 51             61               500               12%
Printing & binding 41             83               500               17%
Legal advertising 96             214             1,700            13%
Annual special district fee -                175             175               100%
Insurance -                6,866          8,500            81%
Contingencies/bank charges -                -                  1,500            0%
Meeting room rental -                -                  900               0%
Website hosting & maintenance -                -                  705               0%
Website ADA compliance -                -                  210               0%

Total professional & administrative 21,226      35,536        219,349        16%

THE DISTRICT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GENERAL FUND
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Current
Month

Year to
Date Budget

% of
Budget

THE DISTRICT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GENERAL FUND

Field operations
Field operations management -                -                  50,000          0%
Insurance -                28,125        50,000          56%
Accounting 625           1,250          7,500            17%
Stormwater management

Inspection and cleaning -                -                  51,800          0%
Lighting

Electricity 1,002        3,866          7,500            52%
Streetlight lease -                -                  22,028          0%
Repairs & maintenance -                -                  1,000            0%

Cleaning -                N/A
Landscape maintenance - parks

Maintenance contract 5,875        5,875          69,000          9%
Lawn fertilization/weed control 740           740             8,880            8%
Shrub fertilization 5,300            0%
Irrigation inspection 650           650             7,800            8%
Effluent supply 5,735        6,122          38,939          16%
Plant replacement -                -                  7,615            0%
Irrigation repairs -                -                  3,808            0%
Pressure washing -                -                  60,013          0%

Landscape maintenance - streetscape
Maintenance contract 1,800        1,800          21,600          8%
Lawn fertilization/weed control 200           200             2,400            8%
Shrub fertilization -                -                  2,400            0%
Irrigation inspection 250           250             3,000            8%
Effluent supply 2,847        3,939          12,247          32%
Plant replacement 4,800        4,800          2,385            201%
Irrigation repairs -             -               1,193         0%
Pressure washing -                -                  18,787          0%

Hardscape and support facilities mgmt
Janitorial -                -                  50,000          0%
Supplies -                -                  4,000            0%
Restroom trailer rental -                -                  15,000          0%
Utilities -                -                  10,000          0%

Public safety and ambassador services
Contract services 20,082      20,082        230,844        9%
Technology and support 40,000          50%

Field operations contingency 5,400        5,400          40,861          13%
Aquatic weed control 275             -                N/A

Total field operations 50,006      83,374        845,900        10%

Other fees & charges
Property appraiser & tax collector -                -                  551               0%

Total other fees & charges -                -                  551               0%
Total expenditures 71,232      118,910      1,065,800     11%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures (71,169)     (118,776)     (161,450)       

Net change in fund balances (71,169)     (118,776)     (161,450)       3



Current
Month

Year to
Date Budget

% of
Budget

THE DISTRICT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GENERAL FUND

Fund balances - beginning 483,072    530,679      756,450        
Assigned

Working capital 123,210        
Disaster
Pool system upgrade

Unassigned -                -                  471,791        
Fund balance - ending (projected) 411,903    411,903      595,001        

4



Current
Month

Year To
Date Budget

% of
Budget

REVENUES
Assessment levy: on-roll - net -$                -$                81,042$    0%
Interest 147             291             -                N/A

Total revenues 147             291             81,042      0%

EXPENDITURES
Debt service
Principal -                  -                  35,000      0%
Interest -                  -                  40,688      0%

Total debt service -                  -                  75,688      0%

Other fees & charges
Tax collector -                  -                  2,955        0%
Total other fees and charges -                  -                  2,955        0%

Total expenditures -                  -                  78,643      0%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures 147             291             2,399        

Fund balances - beginning 42,878        42,734        41,505      
Fund balances - ending 43,025$      43,025$      43,904$    

THE DISTRICT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

DEBT SERVICE FUND SERIES 2023A-1
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
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Current
Month

Year To
Date

REVENUES
Interest 7,332$        14,500$        

Total revenues 7,332          14,500          

EXPENDITURES -                  -                    
Total expenditures -                  -                    

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures 7,332          14,500          

Fund balances - beginning 2,132,404   2,125,236     
Fund balances - ending 2,139,736$ 2,139,736$   

THE DISTRICT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

DEBT SERVICE FUND SERIES 2023A-2
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025

6



Current
Month

Year To
Date

REVENUES
Interest 69$        200$           

Total revenues 69          200             

EXPENDITURES -             -                  
Total expenditures -             -                  

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures 69          200             

Fund balances - beginning 12,403   12,272        
Fund balances - ending 12,472$ 12,472$      

THE DISTRICT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND SERIES 2023A-1
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
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Current
Month

Year To
Date

REVENUES
Interest 1,140$         5,189$          
City of Jacksonville funding -                   2,799,783     

Total revenues 1,140           2,804,972     

EXPENDITURES
Construction costs 35,445         162,083        

Total expenditures 35,445         162,083        

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures (34,305)        2,642,889     

Fund balances - beginning (1,441,908)   (4,119,102)    
Fund balances - ending (1,476,213)$ (1,476,213)$  

THE DISTRICT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND SERIES 2023A-2
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
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Current
Month

Year To
Date

REVENUES -$              -$              
Total revenues -                -                

EXPENDITURES -                -                
Total expenditures -                -                

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures -                -                

Fund balances - beginning (172,412)   (172,412)   
Fund balances - ending (172,412)$ (172,412)$ 

THE DISTRICT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND SERIES 2024 MARINA BAN
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
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THE DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

MINUTES 



DRAFT 

1 

MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
THE DISTRICT 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 
 4 

The Board of Supervisors of The District Community Development District held a Regular 5 

Meeting on November 17, 2025 at 1:30 p.m., at Kimley Horn, 12740 Gran Bay Parkway West, 6 

Suite 2350, Jacksonville, Florida 32258. 7 

 8 

Present: 9 
 10 
Rose Bock Chair 11 
Kurt von der Osten Vice Chair 12 
Robert Mizell Assistant Secretary 13 
 14 
Also present: 15 
 16 
Craig Wrathell District Manager 17 
Andrew Kantarzhi Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 18 
Sarah Sandy (via telephone) District Counsel 19 
Bill Schilling District Engineer 20 
Ana Walling Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 21 
 22 
 23 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 24 
 25 

Mr. Wrathell called the meeting to order at 1:31 p.m.  26 

Supervisors Bock, von der Osten and Mizell were present. Two seats were vacant. 27 

 28 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments: Agenda Items (limited 29 
to 3 minutes per individual) 30 

 31 
 No members of the public spoke. 32 

 33 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Consider Appointment of Supervisor(s) to 34 
Vacant Seats 1 and 2; Terms Expire 35 
November 2026 36 

 37 
This item was deferred. 38 
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• Administration of Oath of Office to Appointed Supervisors (the following will be 39 

provided in a separate package) 40 

A. Required Ethics Training and Disclosure Filing 41 

• Sample Form 1 2023/Instructions 42 

B. Memberships, Obligations and Responsibilities 43 

C. Guide to Sunshine Amendment and Code of Ethics for Public Officers and 44 

Employees 45 

D. Form 8B: Memorandum of Voting Conflict for County, Municipal and other 46 

Local Public Officers 47 

 48 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2026-01, 49 
Electing and Removing Officers of the 50 
District and Providing for an Effective Date 51 

 52 
 This item was deferred. 53 

 54 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion/Consideration: Turnover of 55 
Parks to City 56 

 57 

• Riversedge Park Maintenance 58 

Ms. Sandy stated that the CDD is facilitating park improvements and once completed, 59 

the parks will be turned over to the City for ownership. However, in terms of the maintenance 60 

and operation of the parks, there have been discussions between the City, DIA, the CDD and 61 

Preston Hollow regarding which entity would have maintenance responsibilities. For a while, 62 

Staff has been negotiating a park maintenance agreement with DIA. More recently, the City and 63 

DIA informed the CDD that they would be partnering with a Jacksonville 501C3 company to 64 

operate and maintain all downtown parks in the near future. The company is currently 65 

undergoing an orientation and the intent is to eventually have the city parks within the CDD be 66 

under their operation and control in partnership with the City. The CDD will continue to 67 

coordinate with the City and the most recent discussions involved conveying all the completed 68 

park improvements and maintenance responsibilities to the City. Staff is working with the City, 69 
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DIA and Preston Hollow’s Counsel to finalize all documents, including a bill of sale for the 70 

finalized improvements.   71 

Mr. Wrathell stated conveying everything to the City will be beneficial to the CDD in 72 

terms of the general public’s use of the parks. If, at some point, the parks are not being 73 

maintained to the CDD’s standards, the CDD could consider entering into an Interlocal 74 

Agreement with the City.  75 

Discussion ensued regarding the City, Preston Hollow, conveyance timing, whether to 76 

include the roads, the CDD providing temporary restroom facilities in the parks for the grand 77 

opening and if the existing security and landscape maintenance agreements will be transferred 78 

to the City. 79 

 On MOTION by Ms. Bock and seconded by Mr. Mizell, with all in favor, 80 
authorizing District Staff to facilitate turnover of the parks to the City for 81 
ownership and maintenance, including a potential roadway conveyance, and 82 
authorizing the Chair or Vice Chair to execute, was approved.  83 

 84 
 85 
Mr. Schilling stated the Mayor scheduled a ribbon-cutting in the parks for Monday 86 

November 24, 2025 at 2:30 p.m.; Board Members are welcomed to attend. Additionally, the 87 

City is designating the Riversedge Riverfront Parks as viewing zones for the holiday boat parade 88 

on November 29, 2025. 89 

 90 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Update: VCTC 91 
 92 

Mr. Wrathell stated Staff distributed copies of the Voluntary Credit Tax Certificates 93 

(VCTC) to the Board. As it has been doing in the past, the CDD is able to sell the certificates to 94 

obtain additional funds for construction or Operation and Maintenance (O&M) projects.  95 

 96 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Kimley-Horn 97 
Amendments to Task Orders 98 

 99 
 Mr. Schilling presented the following task orders: 100 

A. Amendment Nine to Task Order No. CRA Three (3) 101 

B. Amendment Nine to Task Order No. CDD Five (5) 102 
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C. Amendment Five to Task Order No. CDD Six (6) 103 

On MOTION by Ms. Bock and seconded by Mr. von der Osten, with all in favor, 104 
Kimley-Horn Amendment Nine to Task Order No. CRA Three (3); Amendment 105 
Nine to Task Order No. CDD Five (5); and Amendment Five to Task Order No. 106 
CDD Six (6), were approved.  107 

 108 
 109 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Phase 3B Construction Project 110 
 111 
A. Update on Status 112 

Mr. Schilling stated an aerial of Phase 3B was flown on October 31, 2025. With the park 113 

turnovers being imminent, the main construction update is that, for the past several weeks, 114 

crews have been focused mainly on Central Park and on finishing all the riverfront parks. Staff 115 

recently participated in a substantial completion walk-through of Central Park with City Staff, 116 

created a punchlist and the contractor is working on completing the open items.  117 

Mr. Schilling stated he was on site this morning and everything along the waterfront is 118 

complete, as far as the parks and what the City is focused on opening. Regarding the 119 

reimbursement binders, the CDD has been reimbursed through Binder #4 and Binder #5 was 120 

recently reviewed and approved by the City’s consultant.  121 

Asked how many binders there are in total, Mr. Schilling stated seven binders will have 122 

been submitted by June 2026.  123 

 124 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2026-02, 125 
Designating a Date, Time and Location for 126 
Landowners’ Meeting and Election; 127 
Providing for Publication; Establishing 128 
Forms for the Landowner Election; and 129 
Providing for Severability and an Effective 130 
Date [Seats 1, 2 & 5] 131 

 132 

On MOTION by Mr. Mizell and seconded by Ms. Bock, with all in favor, 133 
Resolution 2026-02, Designating November 16, 2026 at 1:30 p.m., at Kimley 134 
Horn, 12740 Gran Bay Parkway West, Suite 2350, Jacksonville, Florida 32258, as 135 
the Date, Time and Location for Landowners’ Meeting and Election; Providing 136 
for Publication; Establishing Forms for the Landowner Election; and Providing 137 
for Severability and an Effective Date, was adopted  138 
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 139 
 140 
TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification Items 141 
 142 
 Mr. Wrathell presented the following: 143 

A. Marina Project Funding Request #1005 – Request for Advance #19 144 

B. [Partial Repayment of Developer Funding Request No 1] 145 

C. UCC Group, Inc. Change Orders for Phase 3B - CRA Project (Parks, Riverwalk and 146 

Streetscape Improvements) 147 

I. Change Order No. 21 148 

II. Change Order No. 22 149 

III. Change Order No. 23 150 

IV. Change Order No. 24 151 

V. Change Order No. 25 152 

VI. Change Order No. 26 153 

VII. Change Order No. 27 154 

D. UCC Group, Inc. Change Orders for Phase 3B - CDD Project (Streetscape 155 

Improvements) 156 

I. Change Order No. 23 157 

II. Change Order No. 24 158 

On MOTION by Mr. von der Osten and seconded by Mr. Mizell, with all in 159 
favor, Items A through D, including sub-items as listed and discussed, were 160 
ratified.  161 

 162 
 163 
ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Unaudited Financial 164 

Statements as of September 30, 2025 165 
   166 
 Mr. Wrathell stated the Unaudited Financials will be revised, as per the Budget 167 

Amendment, to show a reduced “Field ops” budget and an eliminated fourth quarter O&M 168 

assessment.  169 

On MOTION by Ms. Bock and seconded by Mr. von der Osten, with all in favor, 170 
the Unaudited Financial Statements as of September 30, 2025, as amended, 171 
were accepted. 172 
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 173 
 174 
TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of September 15, 2025 Regular 175 

Meeting Minutes 176 
 177 
 The following changes were made: 178 

 Line 19: Delete “via telephone” after “Schilling”  179 

 Line 20: Delete “via telephone” after “Walling” 180 

On MOTION by Mr. von der Osten and seconded by Mr. Mizell, with all in 181 
favor, the September 15, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes, as amended, were 182 
approved. 183 

 184 
 185 
THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 186 
 187 
A. District Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP 188 

B. District Engineer: Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 189 

There were no reports from District Counsel or the District Engineer. 190 

Mr. Schilling and Ms. Sandy responded to questions regarding the status of the artwork 191 

contracts, whether the City will replace the sculptures in the parks and the cost of the artwork. 192 

C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 193 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: December 15, 2025 at 1:30 PM 194 

o QUORUM CHECK 195 

The next meeting will be on December 15, 2025, unless canceled. 196 

 197 

FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Board Members’ Comments/Requests 198 
 199 

There were no Board Members’ comments or requests.  200 

 201 

FIFTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments: Non-Agenda Items 202 
(limited to 3 minutes per individual) 203 

 204 
No members of the public spoke. 205 

 206 

SIXTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 207 
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 208 

On MOTION by Mr. von der Osten and seconded by Mr. Mizell, with all in 209 
favor, the meeting adjourned at 2:13 p.m.  210 

 211 
 212 
 213 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE] 214 



THE DISTRICT CDD DRAFT November 17, 2025 

 8 

 215 
 216 
___________________________ ____________________________ 217 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 218 
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DISTRICT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FISCAL YEAR 2025/2026 MEETING SCHEDULE 

LOCATION 
Offices of Kimley-Horn, 12740 Gran Bay Parkway West, Suite 2350, Jacksonville, Florida 32258 

DATE POTENTIAL DISCUSSION/FOCUS TIME 

October 20, 2025 CANCELED Regular Meeting 1:30 PM 

November 17, 2025 Regular Meeting 1:30 PM 

December 15, 2025 CANCELED Regular Meeting 1:30 PM 

January 12, 2026* CANCELED Regular Meeting 1:30 PM 

January 21, 2026 Special Meeting 12:00 PM 

February 16, 2026 Regular Meeting 1:30 PM 

March 16, 2026 Regular Meeting 1:30 PM 

April 20, 2026 Regular Meeting 1:30 PM 

May 18, 2026 Regular Meeting 1:30 PM 

June 15, 2026 Regular Meeting 1:30 PM 

July 20, 2026 Regular Meeting 1:30 PM 

August 17, 2026 Regular Meeting 1:30 PM 

September 21, 2026 Regular Meeting 1:30 PM 

Exception 
*January meeting date is one (1) week earlier to accommodate Martin Luther King Day holiday. 


	AGENDA LETTER: January 21, 2026 Special Meeting Agenda 
	TAB 3: Consider Appointment of Supervisor(s) to Vacant Seat 1 and Seat 2; Terms Expire November 2026
	TAB 4: Consideration of Resolution 2026-01, Electing and Removing Officers of the District and Providing for an Effective Date
	TAB 5: Consideration of Duval Asphalt Products, Inc. Proposal for RiversEdge Top Lift QUO-05676-W3H5M9[Final Layer of Asphalt for CDD Roads]
	TAB 6: Consideration of M&J Striping Estimate #24934 for Pavement Markings
	TAB 8: Consideration of Liberty Landscape Supply Landscape and Irrigation Maintenance Agreement
	RATIFICATION ITEMS
	RATIFICATION ITEMS A: UCC Group, Inc. Change Orders for Phase 3B - CRA Project (Parks, Riverwalk and 	Streetscape Improvements)
	RATIFICATION ITEMS AI: Change Order No. 28
	RATIFICATION ITEMS AII: Change Order No. 29
	RATIFICATION ITEMS AIII: Change Order No. 30

	RATIFICATION ITEMS B: UCC Group, Inc. Change Orders for Phase 3B - CDD Project (Streetscape 	Improvements)
	RATIFICATION ITEMS BI: Change Order No. 28
	RATIFICATION ITEMS BII: Change Order No. 29
	RATIFICATION ITEMS BIII: Change Order No. 31 REV 1


	UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of November 30, 2025
	MINUTES: Approval of November 17, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes
	STAFF REPORTS: District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC •	NEXT MEETING DATE: February 16, 2026 at 1:30 PM



